

National Health Expenditure Projections 2010-2020

Forecast Summary

In 2010, NHE is projected to have reached \$2.6 trillion and grown 3.9 percent, down from 4.0 percent in 2009. Estimated spending growth in 2010 was slow due to continuing declines in employment and private health insurance coverage associated with the recent recession. GDP growth is projected to have been 3.8 percent in 2010, nearly the same rate of growth as NHE. The health share of GDP is expected to have remained constant between 2009 and 2010 at 17.6 percent.

Between 2011 and 2013, health spending is projected to grow faster due to expected improvements in the economy, reaching a rate of 5.5 percent by 2013. Private health insurance and out-of-pocket spending are both projected to grow faster over this period. Private health insurance spending is projected to grow 4.8 percent in 2013, up from 2.6 percent in 2010, as employer-sponsored insurance enrollment is expected to increase with gains in employment. Out-of-pocket spending is projected to grow 3.9 percent in 2013, up from 1.8 percent in 2010, as growth in household incomes is expected to lead to more health care spending and as employers are anticipated to increase cost-sharing requirements in employer-sponsored insurance plans.

In 2014, health spending is projected to grow 8.3 percent. This projected acceleration in the growth rate, up from 5.5 percent in 2013, is primarily the result of the Affordable Care Act's coverage-related expansions. Medicaid eligibility is set to increase to persons under age 65 in families with income up to 138 percent of the Federal Poverty Level in 2014. As a result, Medicaid enrollment is expected to increase by 19.5 million people and spending is projected to grow 20.3 percent. The new Health Insurance Exchanges are expected to cover 13.9 million people in 2014 and contribute to 9.4-percent growth in private health insurance spending. Because people gaining coverage through the Medicaid expansion and the Exchanges are expected to be younger and in better health than currently insured persons, on average, it is anticipated that a relatively higher share of their new costs would go towards physician and clinical services and prescription drugs and a lower share towards hospital and long-term care services.

Over the projection period (2010-2020), average annual health spending growth (5.8 percent) is anticipated to outpace average annual growth in the overall economy by 1.1 percentage points (4.7 percent). By 2020, national health spending is expected to reach \$4.6 trillion and comprise 19.8 percent of GDP. The government-sponsored share of health spending is projected to increase from 45 percent in 2010 to about 50 percent by 2020, driven by expected robust Medicare enrollment growth, Medicaid coverage expansions, and Exchange plan premium and cost-sharing subsidies.

Medicare spending is estimated to have been \$525.0 billion in 2010 as growth slowed to 4.5 percent, down from 7.9 percent in 2009, due in part to an across-the-board reduction in the rate of growth for payments to Medicare's private health plans by 3.4 percent. Medicare is projected to grow 5.9 percent in 2011, but only 1.7 percent in 2012; the slow growth in 2012 is driven by a 29.4-percent reduction in physician payment rates required under the Medicare Sustainable Growth Rate (SGR) formula. (Under an alternative scenario where physician

payment rate updates are based on growth in the Medicare Economic Index, or MEI, Medicare spending growth is projected to accelerate to 6.6 percent in 2012.) Average annual Medicare spending growth is anticipated to be 6.3 percent for 2013 through 2020, reflecting increasing enrollment (as the oldest baby boomers become eligible for Medicare) that will drive up spending, and provisions of the Affordable Care Act that call for reduced fee-for-service provider payment updates and lower payments to private plans.

Medicaid spending growth decelerated in 2010 to 7.2 percent, from 9.0 percent in 2009, with spending reaching \$400.7 billion. This is similar to the pattern for Medicaid enrollment (up 6.0 percent in 2010, 7.4 percent in 2009) and reflects a gradual recovery from recession. Medicaid spending is projected to slow further through 2013 (averaging 6.8 percent per year for 2011 through 2013) as enrollment growth continues to decelerate with improving projected economic conditions. In 2014, Medicaid enrollment and expenditures are projected to increase sharply with the Affordable Care Act's eligibility expansions; starting in 2014, adults under age sixty-five in households with income of up to 138 percent of the Federal Poverty Level will be eligible for Medicaid. Enrollment is expected to be 19.5 million persons higher with the eligibility expansion, reaching 75.6 million persons. Expenditures are projected to grow 20.3 percent from 2013 to 2014. Medicaid expenditures are projected to grow at an average rate of 7.5 percent per year for 2015 through 2020, in part due to increasing enrollment related to the eligibility expansion and faster enrollment growth amongst aged Medicaid beneficiaries (average annual enrollment growth of 1.7 percent). By 2020, Medicaid is projected to pay for about 20 percent of all health expenditures, an increase of 5 percentage points over the 2009 share.

Spending on private health insurance benefits is estimated to have been \$822.3 billion in 2010, with growth slower than in 2009 (1.9 percent, from 2.8 percent in 2009), as enrollment in private plans registered further substantial declines (down 5.1 million in 2010, 6.3 million in 2009) following the end of the recession. Private health insurance premiums are anticipated to grow somewhat faster from 2011 through 2013 (reaching 4.8 percent in by 2013), as a result of anticipated gains in employer-sponsored insurance enrollment as overall employment levels increase. In 2014, the Health Insurance Exchanges, part of the Affordable Care Act coverage expansion, will begin and it is projected that 13.9 million persons would enroll in these plans in the first year. The new enrollment and spending through the Exchanges are projected to contribute to 9.4-percent growth in private health insurance spending in 2014. Private health insurance premiums are projected to grow at an average rate of 5.6 percent for 2015 through 2020. Private health insurance enrollment is projected to peak at about 195 million in 2015, as people continue to enroll in the new Exchanges. Enrollment is expected to fall through 2018, as some employers of low-wage workers are anticipated to stop offering employer-sponsored insurance. Most of these employees would then purchase coverage on the Exchanges or gain coverage through Medicaid. In addition, a new excise tax on high-cost employer-sponsored insurance plans starting in 2018 is expected to slow growth as employers and employees are expected to choose lower-cost plans that are valued below the tax's threshold.

Growth in out-of-pocket spending is expected to have accelerated to 1.8 percent in 2010, up from 0.4 percent in 2009, as private insurance coverage declined and employers increased the cost-sharing in their plans. Out-of-pocket spending is expected to grow faster through 2013, reaching 3.9-percent growth, as disposable personal incomes increase and employers continue to shift more of the cost of health insurance to their employees. In 2014, out-of-pocket spending is projected to decline by 1.3 percent, as coverage expansions through Medicaid and the Health

Insurance Exchanges lead to greater spending through insurance and reductions in costs paid out-of-pocket. Out-of-pocket spending growth is projected to grow at an average rate of 5.0 percent from 2015 through 2020.

Hospital spending growth is estimated to have slowed by half a percentage point to 4.6 percent in 2010 and to reach \$794.3 billion, with slower growth in spending by private health insurance plans and Medicare. For 2011 through 2013, growth in hospital spending is projected to accelerate, reaching 5.3 percent by 2013, as private health insurance spending growth rates increase with a rebound in enrollment and Medicare growth is faster as the oldest baby boomers start to enroll. Hospital spending growth is projected to accelerate to 7.2 percent in 2014. This faster growth rate reflects increases in service use due to the coverage expansions under Medicaid and private insurance, partially offset by lower Medicare payment rate increases for hospitals mandated by the Affordable Care Act. Hospital spending is projected to grow 6.2 percent per year during the period 2015–20, with Medicare spending growth generally outpacing private health insurance spending growth, reflecting the shift of baby boomers onto Medicare.

Physician and clinical services spending growth is estimated to have slowed to a historically low rate of 2.4 percent in 2010, with spending of \$517.8 billion, driven by a reduction in visits related to the recession and a less severe flu season than in 2009. Spending growth is expected to accelerate to 4.0 percent in 2011 and then slow to 0.8 percent in 2012, due to the 29.4-percent Medicare physician payment rate cut under Medicare's SGR formula. (If the payment rate update was based on the growth rate of the MEI, physician and clinical spending would be projected to grow 4.5 percent in 2012.) In 2014, physician and clinical services spending is projected to grow 8.9 percent, related to the Medicaid and Exchange coverage expansions. Physician and clinical services spending is projected to grow at an average rate of 5.6 percent between 2015 and 2020, with Medicaid and Medicare spending growth generally outpacing private health insurance spending growth.

Prescription drug spending is projected to have grown 3.5 percent in 2010 to \$258.6 billion, with continued slow growth in the use of drugs and an increasing share of prescriptions being filled with generic drugs. While growth between 2011 and 2013 is projected to be faster (at an average rate of 5.7 percent annually), the loss of patent protection of several of the best-selling brand-name drugs in 2011 limits growth. In 2014, prescription drug spending is expected to grow faster at a rate of 10.7 percent, driven by a substantial increase in the use of drugs by newly insured persons in Medicaid and the Exchange plans. Prescription drug spending growth is expected to average 7.2 percent from 2015 through 2020, reflecting slower increases in generic drugs' share of the market and the costs of new drugs becoming available during these years.

Table 1
National Health Expenditures and Selected Economic Indicators, Levels and Annual Percent Change: Calendar Years 2005-2020 ¹

Item	Projected															
	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
National Health Expenditures (billions)	\$2,021.0	\$2,152.1	\$2,283.5	\$2,391.4	\$2,486.3	\$2,584.2	\$2,708.4	\$2,823.9	\$2,980.4	\$3,227.4	\$3,417.9	\$3,632.0	\$3,849.5	\$4,080.0	\$4,346.5	\$4,638.4
National Health Expenditures as a Percent of Gross Domestic Product	16.0%	16.1%	16.2%	16.6%	17.6%	17.6%	17.7%	17.6%	17.6%	18.1%	18.3%	18.6%	18.8%	19.1%	19.4%	19.8%
National Health Expenditures Per Capita	\$6,826.7	\$7,197.6	\$7,560.7	\$7,845.0	\$8,086.5	\$8,327.3	\$8,648.5	\$8,936.8	\$9,348.8	\$10,035.2	\$10,535.3	\$11,099.3	\$11,664.3	\$12,259.1	\$12,951.7	\$13,708.8
Gross Domestic Product (billions)	\$12,638.4	\$13,398.9	\$14,061.8	\$14,369.1	\$14,119.0	\$14,659.6	\$15,334.4	\$16,071.0	\$16,891.1	\$17,803.8	\$18,712.3	\$19,573.5	\$20,454.8	\$21,396.1	\$22,380.8	\$23,388.4
Gross Domestic Product (billions of 2005 \$)	\$12,638.4	\$12,976.2	\$13,228.9	\$13,228.8	\$12,880.6	\$13,254.1	\$13,678.3	\$14,129.7	\$14,638.3	\$15,194.6	\$15,726.4	\$16,198.2	\$16,635.5	\$17,034.8	\$17,409.5	\$17,775.1
Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator (chain weighted 2005 base year)	1.000	1.033	1.063	1.086	1.096	1.107	1.123	1.139	1.157	1.175	1.194	1.213	1.235	1.262	1.292	1.323
Consumer Price Index (CPI-W) - 1982-1984 base	1.953	2.016	2.073	2.153	2.145	2.182	2.232	2.292	2.363	2.437	2.505	2.575	2.647	2.721	2.797	2.876
U.S. Population ²	296.1	299.0	302.0	304.8	307.5	310.3	313.2	316.0	318.8	321.6	324.4	327.2	330.0	332.8	335.6	338.4
Population age less than 65 years	259.7	262.1	264.4	266.2	268.0	270.2	272.1	273.6	275.0	276.5	277.9	279.3	280.7	281.9	283.0	284.1
Population age 65 years and older	36.3	36.9	37.7	38.6	39.4	40.2	41.1	42.4	43.8	45.1	46.5	47.9	49.4	50.9	52.6	54.2
Private Health Insurance - NHE (billions)	\$697.2	\$733.6	\$763.8	\$790.6	\$801.2	\$822.3	\$850.3	\$884.4	\$926.9	\$1,013.7	\$1,076.7	\$1,141.0	\$1,200.3	\$1,251.0	\$1,324.7	\$1,402.0
Private Health Insurance - PHC (billions)	603.8	636.4	663.8	692.7	712.2	725.5	748.7	775.4	810.5	879.9	932.2	989.7	1,041.4	1,089.1	1,153.4	1,219.2
National Health Expenditures (billions)	—	6.5%	6.1%	4.7%	4.0%	3.9%	4.8%	4.3%	5.5%	8.3%	5.9%	6.3%	6.0%	6.0%	6.5%	6.7%
National Health Expenditures as a Percent of Gross Domestic Product (Change)	—	0.4	1.1	2.5	5.8	0.1	0.2	-0.5	0.4	2.7	0.8	1.6	1.4	1.3	1.8	2.1
National Health Expenditures Per Capita	—	5.4	5.0	3.8	3.1	3.0	3.9	3.3	4.6	7.3	5.0	5.4	5.1	5.1	5.6	5.8
Gross Domestic Product (billions)	—	6.0	4.9	2.2	-1.7	3.8	4.6	4.8	5.1	5.4	5.1	4.6	4.5	4.6	4.6	4.5
Gross Domestic Product (billions of 2005 \$)	—	2.7	1.9	0.0	-2.6	2.9	3.2	3.3	3.6	3.8	3.5	3.0	2.7	2.4	2.2	2.1
Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator (chain weighted 2005 base year)	—	3.3	2.9	2.2	0.9	1.0	1.4	1.5	1.5	1.6	1.6	1.6	1.8	2.2	2.4	2.4
Consumer Price Index (CPI-W) - 1982-1984 base	—	3.2	2.8	3.8	-0.4	1.7	2.3	2.7	3.1	3.1	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8
U.S. Population ³	—	1.0	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.8	0.8	0.8
Population age less than 65 years	—	0.9	0.9	0.7	0.7	0.8	0.7	0.6	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.4	0.4
Population age 65 years and older	—	1.7	2.0	2.6	2.0	1.9	2.3	3.2	3.3	3.1	3.0	3.0	3.1	3.2	3.2	3.2
Private Health Insurance - NHE	—	5.2	4.1	3.5	1.3	2.6	3.4	4.0	4.8	9.4	6.2	6.0	5.2	4.2	5.9	5.8
Private Health Insurance - PHC	—	5.4	4.3	4.4	2.8	1.9	3.2	3.6	4.5	8.6	5.9	6.2	5.2	4.6	5.9	5.7

¹ The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures released in January 2011. The projections include impacts of the Affordable Care Act.

² July 1 Census resident based population estimates.

NOTE: Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 2
National Health Expenditure Amounts, and Annual Percent Change by Type of Expenditure: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Type of Expenditure	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	Projected										
						2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
National Health Expenditures	\$2,021.0	\$2,152.1	\$2,283.5	\$2,391.4	\$2,486.3	\$2,584.2	\$2,708.4	\$2,823.9	\$2,980.4	\$3,227.4	\$3,417.9	\$3,632.0	\$3,849.5	\$4,080.0	\$4,346.5	\$4,638.4
Health Consumption Expenditures	1,890.3	2,016.9	2,135.1	2,234.2	2,330.1	2,424.3	2,540.8	2,646.9	2,792.6	3,027.6	3,204.4	3,404.1	3,605.3	3,818.2	4,065.6	4,337.7
Personal Health Care	1,692.6	1,798.8	1,904.3	1,997.2	2,089.9	2,166.6	2,266.9	2,354.8	2,481.6	2,680.0	2,834.0	3,011.9	3,190.2	3,382.6	3,601.2	3,840.7
Hospital Care	606.5	648.3	686.8	722.1	759.1	794.3	831.4	873.1	919.1	985.2	1,041.3	1,111.4	1,173.4	1,239.1	1,319.6	1,410.4
Professional Services	559.4	588.4	619.4	652.2	674.9	690.4	718.0	728.3	768.0	834.2	877.4	927.7	979.5	1,035.6	1,098.4	1,164.2
Physician and Clinical Services	419.6	441.6	462.6	486.5	505.9	517.8	538.4	542.9	573.5	624.3	654.1	692.8	731.4	772.6	818.9	867.7
Other Professional Services	53.1	55.4	59.5	63.4	66.8	70.2	74.0	75.8	79.7	88.2	94.5	101.0	107.3	114.1	121.2	128.7
Dental Services	86.8	91.4	97.3	102.3	102.2	102.4	105.7	109.6	114.7	121.7	128.8	133.9	140.8	149.0	158.3	167.9
Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care	96.5	102.1	108.3	113.3	122.6	130.7	137.6	147.4	158.4	170.8	183.9	198.5	214.4	231.9	250.8	271.5
Home Health Care	48.7	52.6	57.8	62.1	68.3	71.9	75.7	80.2	85.7	92.0	97.7	103.5	109.7	117.6	126.5	136.1
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care																
Retirement Communities	112.1	117.0	126.5	132.8	137.0	140.6	145.6	150.7	157.3	164.5	171.8	179.6	188.2	197.7	207.7	218.4
Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products	269.3	290.4	305.6	314.7	328.0	338.7	358.7	375.1	393.1	433.4	461.8	491.2	525.0	560.6	598.1	640.1
Prescription Drugs	201.7	219.8	230.2	237.2	249.9	258.6	275.7	290.2	305.3	337.9	361.6	386.2	415.0	444.9	476.8	512.6
Other Medical Products	67.6	70.7	75.4	77.5	78.1	80.1	83.0	84.9	87.8	95.4	100.2	105.0	110.1	115.7	121.4	127.4
Durable Medical Equipment	30.4	31.9	34.4	35.1	34.9	35.7	37.0	37.5	38.7	41.2	43.1	44.6	46.9	49.5	52.2	55.0
Other Non-Durable Medical Products	37.2	38.7	41.1	42.3	43.3	44.4	46.0	47.3	49.1	54.2	57.2	60.4	63.1	66.3	69.2	72.4
Government Administration	26.8	28.3	29.2	29.2	29.8	32.8	35.6	38.6	42.1	48.3	51.9	56.0	59.3	63.1	67.1	71.5
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance	114.7	127.2	132.8	134.8	133.2	144.0	152.1	162.2	171.9	195.8	208.4	218.7	230.2	238.0	253.2	271.0
Government Public Health Activities	56.2	62.6	68.8	72.9	77.2	81.0	86.2	91.3	97.1	103.5	110.2	117.5	125.7	134.6	144.2	154.4
Investment	130.7	135.2	148.4	157.2	156.2	159.9	167.6	176.9	187.8	199.9	213.4	227.9	244.2	261.8	280.8	300.7
Research ²	40.3	41.4	41.9	43.2	45.3	49.9	53.3	56.7	60.3	64.1	68.3	72.9	77.6	82.6	87.7	93.0
Structures & Equipment	90.4	93.8	106.4	114.0	110.9	110.0	114.3	120.3	127.4	135.8	145.2	155.0	166.6	179.2	193.1	207.7
National Health Expenditures	—	6.5%	6.1%	4.7%	4.0%	3.9%	4.8%	4.3%	5.5%	8.3%	5.9%	6.3%	6.0%	6.0%	6.5%	6.7%
Health Consumption Expenditures	—	6.7	5.9	4.6	4.3	4.0	4.8	4.2	5.5	8.4	5.8	6.2	5.9	5.9	6.5	6.7
Personal Health Care	—	6.3	5.9	4.9	4.6	3.7	4.6	3.9	5.4	8.0	5.7	6.3	5.9	6.0	6.5	6.7
Hospital Care	—	6.9	5.9	5.2	5.1	4.6	4.7	5.0	5.3	7.2	5.7	6.7	5.6	5.6	6.5	6.9
Professional Services	—	5.2	5.3	5.3	3.5	2.3	4.0	1.4	5.4	8.6	5.2	5.7	5.6	5.7	6.1	6.0
Physician and Clinical Services	—	5.3	4.8	5.2	4.0	2.4	4.0	0.8	5.6	8.9	4.8	5.9	5.6	5.6	6.0	6.0
Other Professional Services	—	4.4	7.4	6.6	5.3	5.0	5.5	2.4	5.2	10.7	7.1	6.9	6.2	6.4	6.2	6.2
Dental Services	—	5.3	6.5	5.1	-0.1	0.2	3.2	3.7	4.7	6.1	5.8	4.0	5.2	5.8	6.3	6.0
Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care	—	5.8	6.1	4.6	8.3	6.6	5.3	7.1	7.5	7.8	7.7	7.9	8.0	8.2	8.2	8.2
Home Health Care	—	8.0	9.8	7.5	10.0	5.3	5.3	6.1	6.8	7.3	6.2	5.9	6.1	7.2	7.5	7.6
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care																
Retirement Communities	—	4.3	8.1	5.0	3.1	2.6	3.5	3.5	4.4	4.6	4.5	4.6	4.8	5.1	5.1	5.1
Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products	—	7.8	5.2	3.0	4.2	3.3	5.9	4.6	4.8	10.2	6.6	6.4	6.9	6.8	6.7	7.0
Prescription Drugs	—	9.0	4.7	3.1	5.3	3.5	6.6	5.3	5.2	10.7	7.0	6.8	7.5	7.2	7.2	7.5
Other Medical Products	—	4.5	6.7	2.8	0.8	2.5	3.7	2.2	3.4	8.7	5.0	4.8	4.8	5.2	4.9	5.0
Durable Medical Equipment	—	5.2	7.6	2.3	-0.8	2.3	3.8	1.4	3.0	6.5	4.6	3.6	5.2	5.4	5.4	5.5
Other Non-Durable Medical Products	—	4.0	6.0	3.1	2.2	2.7	3.6	2.9	3.7	10.4	5.4	5.7	4.5	5.0	4.5	4.6
Government Administration	—	5.6	3.1	0.1	2.0	9.9	8.7	8.4	9.0	14.6	7.6	7.8	5.8	6.4	6.4	6.6
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance	—	10.9	4.4	1.5	-1.2	8.1	5.6	6.6	6.0	13.9	6.4	5.0	5.3	3.4	6.4	7.1
Government Public Health Activities	—	11.4	9.9	6.0	5.9	4.8	6.5	6.0	6.3	6.6	6.5	6.7	6.9	7.1	7.1	7.1
Investment	—	3.4	9.8	6.0	-0.6	2.4	4.8	5.6	6.1	6.5	6.8	6.8	7.2	7.2	7.3	7.1
Research ²	—	2.6	1.3	3.1	4.8	10.1	6.8	6.3	6.5	6.3	6.5	6.8	6.5	6.4	6.2	6.0
Structures & Equipment	—	3.7	13.5	7.1	-2.7	-0.8	3.9	5.2	6.0	6.5	6.9	6.7	7.5	7.6	7.8	7.6

¹ The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

² Research and development expenditures of drug companies and other manufacturers and providers of medical equipment and supplies are excluded from research expenditures. These research expenditures are implicitly included in the expenditure class in which the product falls, in that they are covered by the payment received for that product.

NOTE: Numbers may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 2

National Health Expenditure Amounts without the Impacts of the Affordable Care Act, and Annual Percent Change by Type of Expenditure: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Type of Expenditure	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	Projected										
						2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
National Health Expenditures	\$2,021.0	\$2,152.1	\$2,283.5	\$2,391.4	\$2,486.3	\$2,579.0	\$2,709.6	\$2,831.0	\$2,989.8	\$3,163.2	\$3,341.5	\$3,545.9	\$3,770.6	\$4,015.2	\$4,280.3	\$4,564.3
Health Consumption Expenditures	1,890.3	2,016.9	2,135.1	2,234.2	2,330.1	2,421.0	2,544.1	2,656.1	2,804.1	2,964.9	3,129.5	3,319.1	3,527.4	3,754.5	4,000.5	4,264.3
Personal Health Care	1,692.6	1,798.8	1,904.3	1,997.2	2,089.9	2,163.0	2,266.7	2,360.5	2,490.7	2,636.2	2,785.2	2,957.4	3,147.0	3,353.3	3,573.1	3,807.1
Hospital Care	606.5	648.3	686.8	722.1	759.1	790.7	831.5	874.7	927.2	984.6	1,042.3	1,108.0	1,180.4	1,260.0	1,344.9	1,435.4
Professional Services	559.4	588.4	619.4	652.2	674.9	687.8	716.8	732.6	769.9	813.5	856.4	908.5	965.1	1,024.5	1,085.4	1,148.8
Physician and Clinical Services	419.6	441.6	462.6	486.5	505.9	515.4	537.4	546.4	574.6	607.5	639.3	678.2	720.2	764.5	810.0	857.7
Other Professional Services	53.1	55.4	59.5	63.4	66.8	70.0	73.9	76.9	81.2	86.1	91.1	96.9	103.3	110.0	116.9	124.2
Dental Services	86.8	91.4	97.3	102.3	102.2	102.4	105.5	109.3	114.2	119.9	126.0	133.4	141.5	150.0	158.5	166.9
Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care	96.5	102.1	108.3	113.3	122.6	130.6	137.1	145.8	155.5	166.2	177.6	190.6	205.2	221.5	239.6	259.1
Home Health Care	48.7	52.6	57.8	62.1	68.3	71.9	76.3	81.1	86.9	93.0	99.2	106.0	113.7	122.3	131.9	142.3
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care																
Retirement Communities	112.1	117.0	126.5	132.8	137.0	140.7	145.6	152.1	159.1	166.3	173.4	181.4	190.1	199.7	210.2	221.6
Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products	269.3	290.4	305.6	314.7	328.0	341.4	359.5	374.1	392.1	412.7	436.3	462.9	492.6	525.2	561.1	599.9
Prescription Drugs	201.7	219.8	230.2	237.2	249.9	261.3	276.6	288.4	303.1	319.9	339.4	361.7	386.7	414.2	444.6	477.4
Other Medical Products	67.6	70.7	75.4	77.5	78.1	80.1	82.9	85.7	89.1	92.9	96.9	101.1	105.9	111.1	116.6	122.4
Durable Medical Equipment	30.4	31.9	34.4	35.1	34.9	35.7	36.9	38.3	39.9	41.7	43.6	45.7	48.1	50.8	53.7	56.8
Other Non-Durable Medical Products	37.2	38.7	41.1	42.3	43.3	44.4	46.0	47.4	49.2	51.1	53.3	55.5	57.8	60.3	62.9	65.6
Government Administration	26.8	28.3	29.2	29.2	29.8	32.1	34.4	36.8	38.5	39.8	41.5	43.8	46.4	49.3	52.6	56.1
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance	114.7	127.2	132.8	134.8	133.2	145.6	157.6	168.6	179.1	187.1	194.6	202.4	210.4	219.3	232.6	248.7
Government Public Health Activities	56.2	62.6	68.8	72.9	77.2	80.2	85.3	90.2	95.7	101.8	108.2	115.5	123.7	132.6	142.2	152.4
Investment	130.7	135.2	148.4	157.2	156.2	158.1	165.5	174.9	185.7	198.3	212.0	226.9	243.2	260.7	279.8	299.9
Research ²	40.3	41.4	41.9	43.2	45.3	48.9	52.3	55.6	59.3	63.3	67.5	72.0	76.7	81.7	86.9	92.4
Structures & Equipment	90.4	93.8	106.4	114.0	110.9	109.2	113.2	119.2	126.4	135.0	144.5	154.9	166.4	179.1	192.9	207.5
National Health Expenditures	—	6.5%	6.1%	4.7%	4.0%	3.7%	5.1%	4.5%	5.6%	5.8%	5.6%	6.1%	6.3%	6.5%	6.6%	6.6%
Health Consumption Expenditures	—	6.7	5.9	4.6	4.3	3.9	5.1	4.4	5.6	5.7	5.6	6.1	6.3	6.4	6.6	6.6
Personal Health Care	—	6.3	5.9	4.9	4.6	3.5	4.8	4.1	5.5	5.8	5.7	6.2	6.4	6.6	6.6	6.5
Hospital Care	—	6.9	5.9	5.2	5.1	4.2	5.2	5.2	6.0	6.2	5.9	6.3	6.5	6.7	6.7	6.7
Professional Services	—	5.2	5.3	5.3	3.5	1.9	4.2	2.2	5.1	5.7	5.3	6.1	6.2	6.2	6.0	5.8
Physician and Clinical Services	—	5.3	4.8	5.2	4.0	1.9	4.3	1.7	5.1	5.7	5.2	6.1	6.2	6.1	6.0	5.9
Other Professional Services	—	4.4	7.4	6.6	5.3	4.8	5.6	4.0	5.6	6.2	5.7	6.4	6.6	6.5	6.3	6.2
Dental Services	—	5.3	6.5	5.1	-0.1	0.2	3.0	3.7	4.5	4.9	5.1	5.9	6.1	5.9	5.7	5.3
Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care	—	5.8	6.1	4.6	8.3	6.5	5.0	6.3	6.7	6.8	6.9	7.3	7.7	8.0	8.1	8.1
Home Health Care	—	8.0	9.8	7.5	10.0	5.3	6.1	6.3	7.1	7.0	6.7	6.9	7.3	7.6	7.8	7.9
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care																
Retirement Communities	—	4.3	8.1	5.0	3.1	2.7	3.5	4.5	4.6	4.5	4.3	4.6	4.8	5.1	5.3	5.4
Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products	—	7.8	5.2	3.0	4.2	4.1	5.3	4.1	4.8	5.3	5.7	6.1	6.4	6.6	6.8	6.9
Prescription Drugs	—	9.0	4.7	3.1	5.3	4.6	5.8	4.3	5.1	5.5	6.1	6.6	6.9	7.1	7.3	7.4
Other Medical Products	—	4.5	6.7	2.8	0.8	2.5	3.6	3.4	3.9	4.3	4.4	4.3	4.7	4.9	5.0	5.0
Durable Medical Equipment	—	5.2	7.6	2.3	-0.8	2.3	3.4	3.8	4.0	4.6	4.5	4.7	5.3	5.6	5.8	5.8
Other Non-Durable Medical Products	—	4.0	6.0	3.1	2.2	2.6	3.7	3.1	3.7	4.0	4.2	4.1	4.2	4.2	4.3	4.4
Government Administration	—	5.6	3.1	0.1	2.0	7.6	7.4	6.8	4.7	3.3	4.3	5.4	5.9	6.4	6.6	6.7
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance	—	10.9	4.4	1.5	-1.2	9.4	8.2	7.0	6.2	4.5	4.0	4.0	3.9	4.2	6.1	6.9
Government Public Health Activities	—	11.4	9.9	6.0	5.9	3.9	6.4	5.8	6.1	6.4	6.2	6.8	7.1	7.2	7.2	7.2
Investment	—	3.4	9.8	6.0	-0.6	1.2	4.7	5.6	6.2	6.8	6.9	7.0	7.2	7.2	7.3	7.2
Research ²	—	2.6	1.3	3.1	4.8	7.9	7.0	6.4	6.6	6.7	6.7	6.7	6.5	6.5	6.4	6.3
Structures & Equipment	—	3.7	13.5	7.1	-2.7	-1.6	3.7	5.3	6.0	6.8	7.0	7.2	7.5	7.6	7.8	7.6

¹ The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures released in January 2011.² Research and development expenditures of drug companies and other manufacturers and providers of medical equipment and supplies are excluded from research expenditures. These research expenditures are implicitly included in the expenditure class in which the product falls, in that they are covered by the payment received for that product.

NOTE: Numbers may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 3

National Health Expenditures: Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$2,021.0	\$263.8	\$1,410.5	\$697.2	\$339.9	\$309.5	\$63.8	\$346.7	
2006	2,152.1	272.1	1,513.7	733.6	403.1	307.1	69.9	366.2	
2007	2,283.5	289.4	1,597.5	763.8	431.4	327.0	75.2	396.7	
2008	2,391.4	298.2	1,681.8	790.6	465.7	343.1	82.4	411.3	
2009	2,486.3	299.3	1,767.4	801.2	502.3	373.9	90.0	419.5	
Projected									
2010	2,584.2	304.9	1,847.5	822.3	525.0	400.7	99.5	431.8	
2011	2,708.4	312.1	1,942.8	850.3	556.1	428.1	108.3	453.4	
2012	2,823.9	322.0	2,023.9	884.4	565.6	456.8	117.1	477.9	
2013	2,980.4	334.6	2,139.9	926.9	599.5	487.8	125.7	505.9	
2014	3,227.4	330.3	2,371.3	1,013.7	636.8	586.8	134.0	525.9	
2015	3,417.9	340.9	2,518.4	1,076.7	668.1	630.9	142.7	558.6	
2016	3,632.0	353.2	2,682.2	1,141.0	707.4	684.6	149.2	596.6	
2017	3,849.5	375.4	2,833.9	1,200.3	751.2	732.2	150.2	640.2	
2018	4,080.0	400.1	2,993.8	1,251.0	801.3	783.8	157.8	686.1	
2019	4,346.5	421.2	3,192.0	1,324.7	857.4	841.9	168.0	733.3	
2020	4,638.4	443.8	3,411.5	1,402.0	922.0	908.1	179.4	783.1	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$6,827	\$891	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	7,198	910	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	7,561	958	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	7,845	978	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	8,086	974	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	8,327	982	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	8,649	997	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	8,937	1,019	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	9,349	1,050	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	10,035	1,027	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	10,535	1,051	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	11,099	1,079	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	11,664	1,137	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	12,259	1,202	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	12,952	1,255	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	13,709	1,312	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	13.1	69.8	34.5	16.8	15.3	3.2	17.2	
2006	100.0	12.6	70.3	34.1	18.7	14.3	3.2	17.0	
2007	100.0	12.7	70.0	33.4	18.9	14.3	3.3	17.4	
2008	100.0	12.5	70.3	33.1	19.5	14.3	3.4	17.2	
2009	100.0	12.0	71.1	32.2	20.2	15.0	3.6	16.9	
Projected									
2010	100.0	11.8	71.5	31.8	20.3	15.5	3.9	16.7	
2011	100.0	11.5	71.7	31.4	20.5	15.8	4.0	16.7	
2012	100.0	11.4	71.7	31.3	20.0	16.2	4.1	16.9	
2013	100.0	11.2	71.8	31.1	20.1	16.4	4.2	17.0	
2014	100.0	10.2	73.5	31.4	19.7	18.2	4.2	16.3	
2015	100.0	10.0	73.7	31.5	19.5	18.5	4.2	16.3	
2016	100.0	9.7	73.8	31.4	19.5	18.9	4.1	16.4	
2017	100.0	9.8	73.6	31.2	19.5	19.0	3.9	16.6	
2018	100.0	9.8	73.4	30.7	19.6	19.2	3.9	16.8	
2019	100.0	9.7	73.4	30.5	19.7	19.4	3.9	16.9	
2020	100.0	9.6	73.5	30.2	19.9	19.6	3.9	16.9	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	6.5	3.2	7.3	5.2	18.6	-0.8	9.5	5.6	
2007	6.1	6.3	5.5	4.1	7.0	6.5	7.6	8.3	
2008	4.7	3.1	5.3	3.5	7.9	4.9	9.5	3.7	
2009	4.0	0.4	5.1	1.3	7.9	9.0	9.2	2.0	
Projected									
2010	3.9	1.8	4.5	2.6	4.5	7.2	10.6	2.9	
2011	4.8	2.4	5.2	3.4	5.9	6.8	8.9	5.0	
2012	4.3	3.2	4.2	4.0	1.7	6.7	8.1	5.4	
2013	5.5	3.9	5.7	4.8	6.0	6.8	7.3	5.9	
2014	8.3	-1.3	10.8	9.4	6.2	20.3	6.6	3.9	
2015	5.9	3.2	6.2	6.2	4.9	7.5	6.5	6.2	
2016	6.3	3.6	6.5	6.0	5.9	8.5	4.5	6.8	
2017	6.0	6.3	5.7	5.2	6.2	6.9	0.7	7.3	
2018	6.0	6.6	5.6	4.2	6.7	7.1	5.0	7.2	
2019	6.5	5.3	6.6	5.9	7.0	7.4	6.4	6.9	
2020	6.7	5.4	6.9	5.8	7.5	7.9	6.8	6.8	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 3
National Health Expenditures without the Impacts of the Affordable Care Act; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$2,021.0	\$263.8	\$1,410.5	\$697.2	\$339.9	\$309.5	\$63.8	\$346.7	
2006	2,152.1	272.1	1,513.7	733.6	403.1	307.1	69.9	366.2	
2007	2,283.5	289.4	1,597.5	763.8	431.4	327.0	75.2	396.7	
2008	2,391.4	298.2	1,681.8	790.6	465.7	343.1	82.4	411.3	
2009	2,486.3	299.3	1,767.4	801.2	502.3	373.9	90.0	419.5	
Projected									
2010	2,579.0	304.7	1,845.7	823.7	519.6	402.9	99.5	428.7	
2011	2,709.6	314.0	1,946.8	855.8	553.2	429.4	108.3	448.9	
2012	2,831.0	323.7	2,034.8	889.7	572.0	456.0	117.1	472.4	
2013	2,989.8	336.3	2,155.0	932.2	614.3	482.8	125.7	498.5	
2014	3,163.2	350.9	2,284.7	978.6	662.9	511.3	131.9	527.6	
2015	3,341.5	368.1	2,413.3	1,031.7	705.1	542.7	133.8	560.1	
2016	3,545.9	387.4	2,562.9	1,089.4	754.1	578.1	141.3	595.6	
2017	3,770.6	408.7	2,726.6	1,150.4	808.0	618.4	149.8	635.3	
2018	4,015.2	431.0	2,904.9	1,213.3	868.2	664.1	159.4	679.3	
2019	4,280.3	454.0	3,099.1	1,280.0	935.3	713.9	169.9	727.3	
2020	4,564.3	477.6	3,308.3	1,349.3	1,010.7	766.9	181.4	778.3	
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$6,827	\$891	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	7,198	910	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	7,561	958	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	7,845	978	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	8,086	974	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	8,311	982	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	8,653	1,003	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	8,959	1,025	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	9,378	1,055	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	9,835	1,091	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	10,300	1,135	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	10,836	1,184	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	11,425	1,238	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	12,065	1,295	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	12,755	1,353	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	13,490	1,412	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
2005	100.0	13.1	69.8	34.5	16.8	15.3	3.2	17.2	
2006	100.0	12.6	70.3	34.1	18.7	14.3	3.2	17.0	
2007	100.0	12.7	70.0	33.4	18.9	14.3	3.3	17.4	
2008	100.0	12.5	70.3	33.1	19.5	14.3	3.4	17.2	
2009	100.0	12.0	71.1	32.2	20.2	15.0	3.6	16.9	
Projected									
2010	100.0	11.8	71.6	31.9	20.1	15.6	3.9	16.6	
2011	100.0	11.6	71.8	31.6	20.4	15.8	4.0	16.6	
2012	100.0	11.4	71.9	31.4	20.2	16.1	4.1	16.7	
2013	100.0	11.2	72.1	31.2	20.5	16.1	4.2	16.7	
2014	100.0	11.1	72.2	30.9	21.0	16.2	4.2	16.7	
2015	100.0	11.0	72.2	30.9	21.1	16.2	4.0	16.8	
2016	100.0	10.9	72.3	30.7	21.3	16.3	4.0	16.8	
2017	100.0	10.8	72.3	30.5	21.4	16.4	4.0	16.8	
2018	100.0	10.7	72.3	30.2	21.6	16.5	4.0	16.9	
2019	100.0	10.6	72.4	29.9	21.9	16.7	4.0	17.0	
2020	100.0	10.5	72.5	29.6	22.1	16.8	4.0	17.1	
Historical Estimates									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	6.5	3.2	7.3	5.2	18.6	-0.8	9.5	5.6	
2007	6.1	6.3	5.5	4.1	7.0	6.5	7.6	8.3	
2008	4.7	3.1	5.3	3.5	7.9	4.9	9.5	3.7	
2009	4.0	0.4	5.1	1.3	7.9	9.0	9.2	2.0	
Projected									
2010	3.7	1.8	4.4	2.8	3.4	7.7	10.6	2.2	
2011	5.1	3.1	5.5	3.9	6.5	6.6	8.9	4.7	
2012	4.5	3.1	4.5	4.0	3.4	6.2	8.1	5.2	
2013	5.6	3.9	5.9	4.8	7.4	5.9	7.3	5.5	
2014	5.8	4.4	6.0	5.0	7.9	5.9	5.0	5.8	
2015	5.6	4.9	5.6	5.4	6.4	6.1	1.5	6.2	
2016	6.1	5.3	6.2	5.6	6.9	6.5	5.6	6.3	
2017	6.3	5.5	6.4	5.6	7.2	7.0	6.0	6.7	
2018	6.5	5.5	6.5	5.5	7.5	7.4	6.4	6.9	
2019	6.6	5.3	6.7	5.5	7.7	7.5	6.6	7.1	
2020	6.6	5.2	6.8	5.4	8.1	7.4	6.8	7.0	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 4

Health Consumption Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$1,890.3	\$263.8	\$1,410.5	\$697.2	\$339.9	\$309.5	\$63.8	\$216.0	
2006	2,016.9	272.1	1,513.7	733.6	403.1	307.1	69.9	231.1	
2007	2,135.1	289.4	1,597.5	763.8	431.4	327.0	75.2	248.3	
2008	2,234.2	298.2	1,681.8	790.6	465.7	343.1	82.4	254.1	
2009	2,330.1	299.3	1,767.4	801.2	502.3	373.9	90.0	263.3	
Projected									
2010	2,424.3	304.9	1,847.5	822.3	525.0	400.7	99.5	271.9	
2011	2,540.8	312.1	1,942.8	850.3	556.1	428.1	108.3	285.8	
2012	2,646.9	322.0	2,023.9	884.4	565.6	456.8	117.1	300.9	
2013	2,792.6	334.6	2,139.9	926.9	599.5	487.8	125.7	318.1	
2014	3,027.6	330.3	2,371.3	1,013.7	636.8	586.8	134.0	326.0	
2015	3,204.4	340.9	2,518.4	1,076.7	668.1	630.9	142.7	345.2	
2016	3,404.1	353.2	2,682.2	1,141.0	707.4	684.6	149.2	368.7	
2017	3,605.3	375.4	2,833.9	1,200.3	751.2	732.2	150.2	396.1	
2018	3,818.2	400.1	2,993.8	1,251.0	801.3	783.8	157.8	424.4	
2019	4,065.6	421.2	3,192.0	1,324.7	857.4	841.9	168.0	452.4	
2020	4,337.7	443.8	3,411.5	1,402.0	922.0	908.1	179.4	482.4	
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$6,385	\$891	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	6,746	910	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	7,069	958	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	7,329	978	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	7,578	974	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	7,812	982	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	8,113	997	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	8,377	1,019	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	8,760	1,050	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	9,414	1,027	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	9,877	1,051	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	10,403	1,079	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	10,924	1,137	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	11,473	1,202	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	12,115	1,255	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	12,820	1,312	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
2005	100.0	14.0	74.6	36.9	18.0	16.4	3.4	11.4	
2006	100.0	13.5	75.1	36.4	20.0	15.2	3.5	11.5	
2007	100.0	13.6	74.8	35.8	20.2	15.3	3.5	11.6	
2008	100.0	13.3	75.3	35.4	20.8	15.4	3.7	11.4	
2009	100.0	12.8	75.9	34.4	21.6	16.0	3.9	11.3	
Projected									
2010	100.0	12.6	76.2	33.9	21.7	16.5	4.1	11.2	
2011	100.0	12.3	76.5	33.5	21.9	16.8	4.3	11.3	
2012	100.0	12.2	76.5	33.4	21.4	17.3	4.4	11.4	
2013	100.0	12.0	76.6	33.2	21.5	17.5	4.5	11.4	
2014	100.0	10.9	78.3	33.5	21.0	19.4	4.4	10.8	
2015	100.0	10.6	78.6	33.6	20.8	19.7	4.5	10.8	
2016	100.0	10.4	78.8	33.5	20.8	20.1	4.4	10.8	
2017	100.0	10.4	78.6	33.3	20.8	20.3	4.2	11.0	
2018	100.0	10.5	78.4	32.8	21.0	20.5	4.1	11.1	
2019	100.0	10.4	78.5	32.6	21.1	20.7	4.1	11.1	
2020	100.0	10.2	78.6	32.3	21.3	20.9	4.1	11.1	
Historical Estimates									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	6.7	3.2	7.3	5.2	18.6	-0.8	9.5	6.9	
2007	5.9	6.3	5.5	4.1	7.0	6.5	7.6	7.5	
2008	4.6	3.1	5.3	3.5	7.9	4.9	9.5	2.3	
2009	4.3	0.4	5.1	1.3	7.9	9.0	9.2	3.6	
Projected									
2010	4.0	1.8	4.5	2.6	4.5	7.2	10.6	3.3	
2011	4.8	2.4	5.2	3.4	5.9	6.8	8.9	5.1	
2012	4.2	3.2	4.2	4.0	1.7	6.7	8.1	5.3	
2013	5.5	3.9	5.7	4.8	6.0	6.8	7.3	5.7	
2014	8.4	-1.3	10.8	9.4	6.2	20.3	6.6	2.5	
2015	5.8	3.2	6.2	6.2	4.9	7.5	6.5	5.9	
2016	6.2	3.6	6.5	6.0	5.9	8.5	4.5	6.8	
2017	5.9	6.3	5.7	5.2	6.2	6.9	0.7	7.4	
2018	5.9	6.6	5.6	4.2	6.7	7.1	5.0	7.1	
2019	6.5	5.3	6.6	5.9	7.0	7.4	6.4	6.6	
2020	6.7	5.4	6.9	5.8	7.5	7.9	6.8	6.6	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 5

Personal Health Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
Amount in Billions									
2005	\$1,692.6	\$263.8	\$1,278.3	\$603.8	\$326.4	\$287.7	\$60.4	\$150.5	
2006	1,798.8	272.1	1,367.6	636.4	381.7	283.7	65.9	159.1	
2007	1,904.3	289.4	1,444.7	663.8	407.4	302.5	71.0	170.3	
2008	1,997.2	298.2	1,528.1	692.7	440.8	316.5	78.2	170.9	
2009	2,089.9	299.3	1,615.0	712.2	471.3	345.7	85.9	175.6	
Projected									
2010	2,166.6	304.9	1,682.5	725.5	492.3	369.7	95.0	179.2	
2011	2,266.9	312.1	1,767.8	748.7	521.3	394.5	103.3	187.0	
2012	2,354.8	322.0	1,836.9	775.4	529.3	420.7	111.6	195.9	
2013	2,481.6	334.6	1,940.5	810.5	562.0	448.4	119.6	206.5	
2014	2,680.0	330.3	2,141.6	879.9	598.5	535.7	127.5	208.1	
2015	2,834.0	340.9	2,272.2	932.2	629.6	574.7	135.8	220.9	
2016	3,011.9	353.2	2,422.4	989.7	667.6	622.9	142.2	236.3	
2017	3,190.2	375.4	2,561.1	1,041.4	709.6	666.1	144.0	253.7	
2018	3,382.6	400.1	2,710.4	1,089.1	757.1	712.7	151.5	272.1	
2019	3,601.2	421.2	2,890.1	1,153.4	810.1	765.3	161.2	289.9	
2020	3,840.7	443.8	3,087.9	1,219.2	871.1	825.5	172.1	309.0	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$5,717	\$891	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	6,016	910	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	6,305	958	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	6,552	978	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	6,797	974	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	6,982	982	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	7,239	997	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	7,452	1,019	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	7,784	1,050	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	8,333	1,027	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	8,735	1,051	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	9,204	1,079	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	9,667	1,137	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	10,164	1,202	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	10,731	1,255	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	11,351	1,312	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	15.6	75.5	35.7	19.3	17.0	3.6	8.9	
2006	100.0	15.1	76.0	35.4	21.2	15.8	3.7	8.8	
2007	100.0	15.2	75.9	34.9	21.4	15.9	3.7	8.9	
2008	100.0	14.9	76.5	34.7	22.1	15.8	3.9	8.6	
2009	100.0	14.3	77.3	34.1	22.5	16.5	4.1	8.4	
Projected									
2010	100.0	14.1	77.7	33.5	22.7	17.1	4.4	8.3	
2011	100.0	13.8	78.0	33.0	23.0	17.4	4.6	8.2	
2012	100.0	13.7	78.0	32.9	22.5	17.9	4.7	8.3	
2013	100.0	13.5	78.2	32.7	22.6	18.1	4.8	8.3	
2014	100.0	12.3	79.9	32.8	22.3	20.0	4.8	7.8	
2015	100.0	12.0	80.2	32.9	22.2	20.3	4.8	7.8	
2016	100.0	11.7	80.4	32.9	22.2	20.7	4.7	7.8	
2017	100.0	11.8	80.3	32.6	22.2	20.9	4.5	8.0	
2018	100.0	11.8	80.1	32.2	22.4	21.1	4.5	8.0	
2019	100.0	11.7	80.3	32.0	22.5	21.3	4.5	8.1	
2020	100.0	11.6	80.4	31.7	22.7	21.5	4.5	8.0	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	6.3	3.2	7.0	5.4	17.0	-1.4	9.0	5.7	
2007	5.9	6.3	5.6	4.3	6.7	6.6	7.7	7.0	
2008	4.9	3.1	5.8	4.4	8.2	4.6	10.1	0.4	
2009	4.6	0.4	5.7	2.8	6.9	9.2	9.8	2.7	
Projected									
2010	3.7	1.8	4.2	1.9	4.5	7.0	10.6	2.1	
2011	4.6	2.4	5.1	3.2	5.9	6.7	8.8	4.3	
2012	3.9	3.2	3.9	3.6	1.5	6.6	8.0	4.8	
2013	5.4	3.9	5.6	4.5	6.2	6.6	7.2	5.4	
2014	8.0	-1.3	10.4	8.6	6.5	19.5	6.6	0.8	
2015	5.7	3.2	6.1	5.9	5.2	7.3	6.5	6.1	
2016	6.3	3.6	6.6	6.2	6.0	8.4	4.7	7.0	
2017	5.9	6.3	5.7	5.2	6.3	6.9	1.3	7.4	
2018	6.0	6.6	5.8	4.6	6.7	7.0	5.2	7.2	
2019	6.5	5.3	6.6	5.9	7.0	7.4	6.4	6.5	
2020	6.7	5.4	6.8	5.7	7.5	7.9	6.7	6.6	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance (Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 6

Hospital Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Amount in Billions		
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$606.5	\$19.0	\$532.1	\$214.5	\$179.1	\$104.8	\$33.7	\$55.4	
2006	648.3	20.3	567.2	234.0	187.1	110.2	36.0	60.8	
2007	686.8	21.6	598.8	245.1	195.3	119.7	38.8	66.3	
2008	722.1	23.2	634.0	258.8	208.1	123.6	43.6	64.9	
2009	759.1	24.4	669.3	265.9	220.4	136.1	47.0	65.3	
Projected									
2010	794.3	25.0	704.1	271.6	229.3	150.7	52.6	65.2	
2011	831.4	23.9	739.9	278.8	240.3	163.7	57.0	67.6	
2012	873.1	25.3	776.4	289.4	252.8	172.9	61.3	71.3	
2013	919.1	25.4	817.8	301.6	268.9	181.7	65.6	75.9	
2014	985.2	20.9	891.3	318.3	287.0	216.3	69.7	73.0	
2015	1,041.3	21.1	942.0	334.4	301.6	232.2	73.7	78.3	
2016	1,111.4	22.0	1,004.1	354.0	321.0	252.0	77.1	85.3	
2017	1,173.4	24.2	1,057.1	370.7	340.9	266.5	79.1	92.1	
2018	1,239.1	26.0	1,113.5	386.3	363.0	281.2	83.1	99.6	
2019	1,319.6	27.2	1,185.0	409.5	387.4	300.3	87.8	107.3	
2020	1,410.4	28.4	1,266.3	433.2	415.7	324.4	93.0	115.7	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$2,049	\$64	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	2,168	68	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	2,274	72	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	2,369	76	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	2,469	79	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	2,560	81	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	2,655	76	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	2,763	80	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	2,883	80	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	3,063	65	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	3,210	65	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	3,396	67	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	3,555	73	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	3,723	78	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	3,932	81	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	4,168	84	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	3.1	87.7	35.4	29.5	17.3	5.6	9.1	
2006	100.0	3.1	87.5	36.1	28.9	17.0	5.6	9.4	
2007	100.0	3.2	87.2	35.7	28.4	17.4	5.6	9.7	
2008	100.0	3.2	87.8	35.8	28.8	17.1	6.0	9.0	
2009	100.0	3.2	88.2	35.0	29.0	17.9	6.2	8.6	
Projected									
2010	100.0	3.1	88.6	34.2	28.9	19.0	6.6	8.2	
2011	100.0	2.9	89.0	33.5	28.9	19.7	6.9	8.1	
2012	100.0	2.9	88.9	33.1	29.0	19.8	7.0	8.2	
2013	100.0	2.8	89.0	32.8	29.3	19.8	7.1	8.3	
2014	100.0	2.1	90.5	32.3	29.1	22.0	7.1	7.4	
2015	100.0	2.0	90.5	32.1	29.0	22.3	7.1	7.5	
2016	100.0	2.0	90.3	31.9	28.9	22.7	6.9	7.7	
2017	100.0	2.1	90.1	31.6	29.1	22.7	6.7	7.8	
2018	100.0	2.1	89.9	31.2	29.3	22.7	6.7	8.0	
2019	100.0	2.1	89.8	31.0	29.4	22.8	6.7	8.1	
2020	100.0	2.0	89.8	30.7	29.5	23.0	6.6	8.2	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	6.9	6.9	6.6	9.1	4.4	5.1	6.9	9.7	
2007	5.9	6.6	5.6	4.8	4.4	8.6	7.6	9.0	
2008	5.2	7.4	5.9	5.6	6.6	3.3	12.3	-2.1	
2009	5.1	5.1	5.6	2.7	5.9	10.2	7.8	0.6	
Projected									
2010	4.6	2.5	5.2	2.1	4.0	10.7	12.0	-0.2	
2011	4.7	-4.6	5.1	2.7	4.8	8.6	8.4	3.7	
2012	5.0	6.2	4.9	3.8	5.2	5.6	7.6	5.5	
2013	5.3	0.4	5.3	4.2	6.4	5.1	6.9	6.4	
2014	7.2	-17.7	9.0	5.5	6.7	19.0	6.3	-3.9	
2015	5.7	0.7	5.7	5.1	5.1	7.4	5.7	7.3	
2016	6.7	4.5	6.6	5.8	6.4	8.5	4.7	8.9	
2017	5.6	9.8	5.3	4.7	6.2	5.8	2.6	7.9	
2018	5.6	7.4	5.3	4.2	6.5	5.5	5.0	8.1	
2019	6.5	4.5	6.4	6.0	6.7	6.8	5.7	7.8	
2020	6.9	4.5	6.9	5.8	7.3	8.0	5.9	7.8	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 7
Physician and Clinical Services Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Amount in Billions		
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$419.6	\$43.2	\$331.7	\$204.8	\$84.7	\$29.8	\$12.4	\$44.7	
2006	441.6	45.1	350.3	214.2	90.0	31.6	14.5	46.2	
2007	462.6	47.1	367.1	223.2	94.2	33.2	16.4	48.4	
2008	486.5	48.4	389.0	233.3	102.0	35.7	18.1	49.0	
2009	505.9	47.9	407.3	237.7	109.4	39.9	20.3	50.6	
Projected									
2010	517.8	47.9	418.4	239.9	113.7	42.5	22.4	51.6	
2011	538.4	47.4	437.5	245.7	121.3	46.0	24.6	53.5	
2012	542.9	48.1	439.6	253.5	109.0	50.3	26.9	55.2	
2013	573.5	50.4	465.5	265.0	114.6	56.5	29.4	57.5	
2014	624.3	44.2	522.0	290.9	121.0	78.1	32.0	58.1	
2015	654.1	44.6	548.4	306.4	125.2	82.2	34.6	61.1	
2016	692.8	45.2	583.6	325.2	132.0	89.7	36.7	64.0	
2017	731.4	48.8	613.6	340.0	139.3	97.0	37.3	69.1	
2018	772.6	52.8	645.9	354.1	147.3	104.7	39.7	74.0	
2019	818.9	55.5	685.5	373.3	156.9	112.7	42.7	77.8	
2020	867.7	58.3	727.5	392.0	168.4	121.2	45.8	81.9	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$1,417	\$146	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	1,477	151	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	1,532	156	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	1,596	159	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	1,645	156	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	1,669	154	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	1,719	151	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	1,718	152	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	1,799	158	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	1,941	138	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	2,016	138	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	2,117	138	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	2,216	148	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	2,321	159	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	2,440	165	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	2,564	172	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	10.3	79.1	48.8	20.2	7.1	3.0	10.7	
2006	100.0	10.2	79.3	48.5	20.4	7.2	3.3	10.5	
2007	100.0	10.2	79.3	48.2	20.4	7.2	3.6	10.5	
2008	100.0	10.0	80.0	48.0	21.0	7.3	3.7	10.1	
2009	100.0	9.5	80.5	47.0	21.6	7.9	4.0	10.0	
Projected									
2010	100.0	9.2	80.8	46.3	22.0	8.2	4.3	10.0	
2011	100.0	8.8	81.3	45.6	22.5	8.5	4.6	9.9	
2012	100.0	8.9	81.0	46.7	20.1	9.3	5.0	10.2	
2013	100.0	8.8	81.2	46.2	20.0	9.9	5.1	10.0	
2014	100.0	7.1	83.6	46.6	19.4	12.5	5.1	9.3	
2015	100.0	6.8	83.8	46.8	19.1	12.6	5.3	9.3	
2016	100.0	6.5	84.2	46.9	19.1	12.9	5.3	9.2	
2017	100.0	6.7	83.9	46.5	19.0	13.3	5.1	9.4	
2018	100.0	6.8	83.6	45.8	19.1	13.6	5.1	9.6	
2019	100.0	6.8	83.7	45.6	19.2	13.8	5.2	9.5	
2020	100.0	6.7	83.8	45.2	19.4	14.0	5.3	9.4	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	5.3	4.5	5.6	4.6	6.2	6.0	16.8	3.4	
2007	4.8	4.5	4.8	4.2	4.7	5.2	13.1	4.8	
2008	5.2	2.8	6.0	4.5	8.2	7.4	9.9	1.2	
2009	4.0	-1.0	4.7	1.9	7.3	11.9	12.3	3.2	
Projected									
2010	2.4	-0.2	2.7	0.9	3.9	6.3	10.3	1.9	
2011	4.0	-1.0	4.6	2.4	6.7	8.2	9.8	3.8	
2012	0.8	1.5	0.5	3.2	-10.1	9.4	9.5	3.1	
2013	5.6	4.9	5.9	4.5	5.2	12.4	9.3	4.2	
2014	8.9	-12.3	12.1	9.8	5.5	38.2	8.8	1.0	
2015	4.8	0.9	5.1	5.3	3.5	5.2	8.1	5.2	
2016	5.9	1.4	6.4	6.1	5.4	9.2	6.0	4.7	
2017	5.6	7.8	5.2	4.5	5.5	8.1	1.8	7.9	
2018	5.6	8.2	5.3	4.2	5.7	8.0	6.3	7.1	
2019	6.0	5.2	6.1	5.4	6.5	7.6	7.5	5.2	
2020	6.0	5.1	6.1	5.0	7.3	7.6	7.5	5.2	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 8

Dental Services Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Amount in Billions		
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$86.8	\$38.3	\$48.2	\$42.9	\$0.1	\$4.2	\$1.0	\$0.3	
2006	91.4	40.3	50.8	45.1	0.1	4.4	1.1	0.3	
2007	97.3	42.7	54.2	47.8	0.2	4.8	1.5	0.4	
2008	102.3	44.9	56.9	49.1	0.2	5.8	1.7	0.4	
2009	102.2	42.5	59.3	50.0	0.3	7.1	1.9	0.5	
Projected									
2010	102.4	41.7	60.2	50.0	0.3	8.0	2.0	0.5	
2011	105.7	42.5	62.7	51.5	0.4	8.6	2.2	0.5	
2012	109.6	43.8	65.3	53.3	0.4	9.4	2.3	0.6	
2013	114.7	45.6	68.5	55.7	0.4	10.0	2.5	0.6	
2014	121.7	43.0	78.1	61.7	0.3	13.4	2.7	0.6	
2015	128.8	44.2	83.9	66.1	0.3	14.7	2.8	0.6	
2016	133.9	44.9	88.2	68.9	0.3	16.1	2.8	0.8	
2017	140.8	47.6	92.3	72.3	0.3	17.3	2.4	0.9	
2018	149.0	51.3	96.7	75.4	0.3	18.6	2.4	1.0	
2019	158.3	54.3	103.0	80.2	0.3	20.0	2.5	1.0	
2020	167.9	57.3	109.4	84.9	0.3	21.6	2.6	1.1	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$293	\$129	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	306	135	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	322	141	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	336	147	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	332	138	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	330	134	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	338	136	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	347	138	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	360	143	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	378	134	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	397	136	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	409	137	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	427	144	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	448	154	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	472	162	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	496	169	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	44.1	55.5	49.4	0.1	4.9	1.2	0.4	
2006	100.0	44.1	55.6	49.4	0.1	4.8	1.2	0.4	
2007	100.0	43.9	55.7	49.2	0.2	4.9	1.5	0.4	
2008	100.0	43.9	55.7	48.0	0.2	5.7	1.7	0.4	
2009	100.0	41.6	58.0	48.9	0.3	7.0	1.8	0.5	
Projected									
2010	100.0	40.7	58.8	48.8	0.3	7.8	1.9	0.5	
2011	100.0	40.2	59.3	48.7	0.3	8.2	2.0	0.5	
2012	100.0	39.9	59.6	48.6	0.3	8.5	2.1	0.5	
2013	100.0	39.7	59.7	48.5	0.3	8.7	2.2	0.6	
2014	100.0	35.3	64.2	50.7	0.3	11.0	2.2	0.5	
2015	100.0	34.3	65.2	51.3	0.2	11.4	2.2	0.5	
2016	100.0	33.5	65.9	51.5	0.2	12.0	2.1	0.6	
2017	100.0	33.8	65.6	51.4	0.2	12.3	1.7	0.6	
2018	100.0	34.4	64.9	50.6	0.2	12.5	1.6	0.6	
2019	100.0	34.3	65.1	50.6	0.2	12.7	1.6	0.7	
2020	100.0	34.1	65.2	50.6	0.2	12.9	1.5	0.7	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	5.3	5.2	5.3	5.3	19.9	3.5	13.5	7.1	
2007	6.5	6.1	6.8	6.0	59.1	8.7	29.0	8.8	
2008	5.1	5.2	5.0	2.7	35.0	22.3	17.9	10.5	
2009	-0.1	-5.5	4.1	1.7	30.6	22.8	7.1	15.6	
Projected									
2010	0.2	-1.9	1.6	0.0	9.9	11.6	6.6	9.4	
2011	3.2	2.0	4.0	3.1	10.9	8.4	8.4	2.3	
2012	3.7	2.9	4.2	3.4	1.1	8.2	7.7	8.2	
2013	4.7	4.2	4.9	4.5	-1.2	7.0	7.5	9.3	
2014	6.1	-5.7	14.0	10.9	-4.8	34.1	6.9	-8.1	
2015	5.8	2.8	7.5	7.1	-9.1	9.6	6.6	4.4	
2016	4.0	1.6	5.0	4.3	-4.1	9.7	0.3	29.1	
2017	5.2	6.0	4.7	5.0	-1.2	7.2	-14.5	9.7	
2018	5.8	7.7	4.7	4.3	2.9	7.6	-1.1	9.6	
2019	6.3	5.8	6.5	6.3	5.8	7.7	3.5	8.1	
2020	6.0	5.6	6.2	5.9	7.8	7.6	4.2	8.7	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 9

Other Professional Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
Amount in Billions									
2005	\$53.1	\$14.5	\$33.5	\$20.5	\$9.1	\$3.7	\$0.1	\$5.0	
2006	55.4	15.1	35.1	21.3	10.0	3.7	0.2	5.2	
2007	59.5	16.3	37.6	22.8	10.9	3.7	0.1	5.6	
2008	63.4	17.3	40.3	23.9	12.4	3.9	0.2	5.8	
2009	66.8	17.7	43.1	24.7	13.7	4.5	0.2	6.0	
Projected									
2010	70.2	18.5	45.4	25.8	14.4	5.0	0.2	6.3	
2011	74.0	19.3	48.1	27.0	15.5	5.4	0.2	6.6	
2012	75.8	19.9	48.9	27.9	14.9	5.8	0.2	7.0	
2013	79.7	20.9	51.4	29.4	15.4	6.3	0.2	7.4	
2014	88.2	21.7	58.5	33.5	16.3	8.4	0.3	8.1	
2015	94.5	22.8	62.9	36.4	16.9	9.3	0.3	8.8	
2016	101.0	24.0	67.4	39.2	17.4	10.4	0.2	9.6	
2017	107.3	25.6	71.2	41.3	18.5	11.3	0.1	10.4	
2018	114.1	27.4	75.5	43.5	19.7	12.3	0.1	11.2	
2019	121.2	29.0	80.5	46.1	21.1	13.2	0.1	11.8	
2020	128.7	30.5	85.7	48.6	22.7	14.3	0.1	12.5	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$179	\$49	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	185	50	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	197	54	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	208	57	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	217	58	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	226	60	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	236	62	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	240	63	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	250	66	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	274	67	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	291	70	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	309	73	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	325	78	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	343	82	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	361	86	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	380	90	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	27.4	63.1	38.7	17.2	7.0	0.2	9.5	
2006	100.0	27.2	63.4	38.4	18.0	6.7	0.3	9.4	
2007	100.0	27.5	63.2	38.3	18.4	6.2	0.2	9.4	
2008	100.0	27.3	63.5	37.6	19.5	6.1	0.2	9.2	
2009	100.0	26.6	64.5	37.0	20.5	6.8	0.3	8.9	
Projected									
2010	100.0	26.3	64.7	36.8	20.5	7.2	0.3	8.9	
2011	100.0	26.1	65.0	36.4	20.9	7.4	0.3	8.9	
2012	100.0	26.2	64.5	36.8	19.7	7.7	0.3	9.2	
2013	100.0	26.3	64.4	36.9	19.4	7.9	0.3	9.3	
2014	100.0	24.6	66.3	38.0	18.5	9.5	0.3	9.2	
2015	100.0	24.1	66.6	38.5	17.9	9.9	0.3	9.3	
2016	100.0	23.8	66.7	38.8	17.3	10.3	0.2	9.5	
2017	100.0	23.9	66.4	38.5	17.2	10.5	0.1	9.7	
2018	100.0	24.0	66.2	38.1	17.2	10.7	0.1	9.8	
2019	100.0	23.9	66.4	38.0	17.4	10.9	0.1	9.7	
2020	100.0	23.7	66.6	37.8	17.7	11.1	0.1	9.7	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	4.4	3.7	4.9	3.5	9.5	0.0	39.6	3.4	
2007	7.4	8.3	7.1	7.2	9.5	0.3	-11.2	7.0	
2008	6.6	6.1	7.2	4.7	13.1	5.0	7.3	4.2	
2009	5.3	2.4	7.0	3.6	10.5	16.6	7.3	2.3	
Projected									
2010	5.0	4.2	5.4	4.4	5.3	11.0	5.3	5.4	
2011	5.5	4.3	6.0	4.5	7.7	8.3	10.7	5.3	
2012	2.4	3.1	1.7	3.6	-3.7	7.4	8.9	5.8	
2013	5.2	5.4	5.1	5.5	3.5	7.2	8.3	5.8	
2014	10.7	3.4	13.8	13.8	5.5	34.3	7.6	9.4	
2015	7.1	5.2	7.6	8.6	4.0	10.8	7.1	8.3	
2016	6.9	5.4	7.0	7.8	3.0	11.8	-8.2	9.9	
2017	6.2	6.7	5.7	5.3	5.9	8.5	-46.7	8.0	
2018	6.4	7.1	6.0	5.3	6.4	8.4	-22.9	7.4	
2019	6.2	5.6	6.5	5.8	7.2	7.9	-6.0	5.7	
2020	6.2	5.5	6.5	5.5	7.9	7.8	-1.3	5.7	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 10

Home Health Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
Amount in Billions									
2005	\$48.7	\$6.2	\$39.7	\$6.1	\$18.2	\$15.1	\$0.3	\$2.7	
2006	52.6	5.9	44.2	5.6	21.0	17.2	0.3	2.5	
2007	57.8	5.5	49.8	5.1	24.2	20.1	0.4	2.5	
2008	62.1	5.4	54.4	4.8	26.9	22.2	0.5	2.3	
2009	68.3	6.0	59.7	5.0	29.8	24.3	0.6	2.5	
Projected									
2010	71.9	6.3	63.0	5.2	31.5	25.6	0.7	2.5	
2011	75.7	6.7	66.4	5.4	32.7	27.6	0.7	2.6	
2012	80.2	7.0	70.6	5.6	34.4	29.9	0.8	2.6	
2013	85.7	7.4	75.5	5.8	36.6	32.4	0.8	2.7	
2014	92.0	7.3	81.9	5.8	38.3	36.9	0.8	2.8	
2015	97.7	7.6	87.2	6.1	39.8	40.4	0.9	2.9	
2016	103.5	7.9	92.5	6.5	41.0	44.1	0.9	3.0	
2017	109.7	8.3	98.3	6.7	42.5	48.1	1.0	3.1	
2018	117.6	8.8	105.6	6.8	45.0	52.7	1.0	3.3	
2019	126.5	9.2	113.8	7.1	47.7	57.9	1.1	3.4	
2020	136.1	9.7	122.8	7.4	50.7	63.6	1.2	3.6	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$165	\$21	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	176	20	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	191	18	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	204	18	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	222	20	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	232	20	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	242	21	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	254	22	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	269	23	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	286	23	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	301	23	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	316	24	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	333	25	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	353	26	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	377	27	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	402	29	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	12.8	81.6	12.6	37.4	31.0	0.5	5.6	
2006	100.0	11.3	84.0	10.7	40.0	32.7	0.5	4.8	
2007	100.0	9.5	86.3	8.9	41.9	34.8	0.7	4.3	
2008	100.0	8.7	87.6	7.7	43.3	35.8	0.8	3.7	
2009	100.0	8.8	87.5	7.4	43.7	35.6	0.9	3.7	
Projected									
2010	100.0	8.8	87.7	7.2	43.9	35.7	0.9	3.5	
2011	100.0	8.8	87.8	7.2	43.3	36.4	0.9	3.4	
2012	100.0	8.8	88.0	7.0	42.8	37.2	0.9	3.3	
2013	100.0	8.6	88.2	6.8	42.7	37.8	0.9	3.2	
2014	100.0	7.9	89.0	6.3	41.7	40.1	0.9	3.0	
2015	100.0	7.8	89.2	6.2	40.7	41.3	0.9	3.0	
2016	100.0	7.7	89.4	6.3	39.7	42.6	0.9	2.9	
2017	100.0	7.6	89.6	6.1	38.8	43.8	0.9	2.9	
2018	100.0	7.5	89.8	5.8	38.3	44.8	0.9	2.8	
2019	100.0	7.3	90.0	5.6	37.8	45.8	0.9	2.7	
2020	100.0	7.1	90.2	5.4	37.2	46.7	0.9	2.6	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	8.0	-5.3	11.2	-8.1	15.4	13.9	5.9	-8.2	
2007	9.8	-7.4	12.8	-9.2	15.0	17.0	36.8	-2.0	
2008	7.5	-1.6	9.1	-6.5	11.0	10.5	25.5	-5.8	
2009	10.0	11.6	9.9	5.0	11.0	9.2	27.1	7.9	
Projected									
2010	5.3	5.2	5.5	3.6	5.7	5.6	9.5	0.4	
2011	5.3	5.8	5.4	4.1	3.8	7.5	7.8	2.0	
2012	6.1	5.0	6.3	3.8	4.9	8.4	6.0	2.7	
2013	6.8	5.4	7.0	3.5	6.4	8.3	5.7	4.2	
2014	7.3	-1.6	8.4	0.2	4.8	14.0	5.7	1.7	
2015	6.2	4.5	6.5	4.8	3.8	9.5	5.6	4.2	
2016	5.9	4.1	6.1	6.2	3.1	9.1	5.2	4.1	
2017	6.1	4.9	6.2	2.6	3.7	9.2	4.5	4.1	
2018	7.2	5.4	7.4	2.4	5.9	9.6	5.9	4.2	
2019	7.5	5.1	7.8	4.2	6.0	9.8	6.3	4.3	
2020	7.6	5.3	7.9	4.4	6.2	9.8	6.4	4.4	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 11

Prescription Drug Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Amount in Billions									
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$201.7	\$50.6	\$147.2	\$99.6	\$3.9	\$36.3	\$7.4	\$3.9	
2006	219.8	49.9	165.8	99.2	39.6	18.9	8.1	4.1	
2007	230.2	52.5	173.9	101.5	45.8	18.1	8.5	3.8	
2008	237.2	51.8	181.7	103.3	50.4	18.9	9.1	3.7	
2009	249.9	53.0	193.3	108.6	54.8	20.0	10.0	3.6	
Projected									
2010	258.6	54.3	200.6	111.7	58.2	19.9	10.7	3.7	
2011	275.7	57.0	214.7	117.7	63.2	22.1	11.7	4.0	
2012	290.2	59.3	226.8	122.8	67.9	23.6	12.5	4.1	
2013	305.3	61.4	239.8	128.8	73.2	24.8	13.1	4.2	
2014	337.9	61.8	272.0	143.5	78.8	36.2	13.5	4.2	
2015	361.6	63.5	293.9	155.5	84.9	39.2	14.3	4.2	
2016	386.2	65.2	316.5	167.2	92.1	42.4	14.7	4.5	
2017	415.0	70.2	339.9	179.6	100.2	45.7	14.5	4.8	
2018	444.9	75.7	364.1	190.3	109.4	49.1	15.2	5.2	
2019	476.8	80.4	391.0	202.8	119.5	52.4	16.3	5.4	
2020	512.6	85.7	421.2	216.7	130.7	55.9	17.9	5.7	
Per Capita Amount									
Historical Estimates									
2005	\$681	\$171	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	735	167	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	762	174	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	778	170	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	813	172	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	833	175	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	880	182	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	918	188	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	958	192	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	1,051	192	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	1,115	196	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	1,180	199	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	1,257	213	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	1,337	227	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	1,421	240	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	1,515	253	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Percent Distribution									
Historical Estimates									
2005	100.0	25.1	73.0	49.4	2.0	18.0	3.7	1.9	
2006	100.0	22.7	75.4	45.1	18.0	8.6	3.7	1.8	
2007	100.0	22.8	75.5	44.1	19.9	7.9	3.7	1.6	
2008	100.0	21.9	76.6	43.6	21.2	8.0	3.8	1.5	
2009	100.0	21.2	77.4	43.4	21.9	8.0	4.0	1.4	
Projected									
2010	100.0	21.0	77.6	43.2	22.5	7.7	4.1	1.4	
2011	100.0	20.7	77.9	42.7	22.9	8.0	4.2	1.4	
2012	100.0	20.4	78.1	42.3	23.4	8.1	4.3	1.4	
2013	100.0	20.1	78.5	42.2	24.0	8.1	4.3	1.4	
2014	100.0	18.3	80.5	42.5	23.3	10.7	4.0	1.2	
2015	100.0	17.6	81.3	43.0	23.5	10.8	4.0	1.2	
2016	100.0	16.9	81.9	43.3	23.9	11.0	3.8	1.2	
2017	100.0	16.9	81.9	43.3	24.1	11.0	3.5	1.2	
2018	100.0	17.0	81.8	42.8	24.6	11.0	3.4	1.2	
2019	100.0	16.9	82.0	42.5	25.1	11.0	3.4	1.1	
2020	100.0	16.7	82.2	42.3	25.5	10.9	3.5	1.1	
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
Historical Estimates									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	9.0	-1.4	12.6	-0.4	905.2	-47.9	8.8	5.5	
2007	4.7	5.2	4.9	2.3	15.7	-4.2	4.8	-7.4	
2008	3.1	-1.3	4.5	1.8	10.1	4.3	7.1	-2.6	
2009	5.3	2.2	6.4	5.1	8.8	5.6	9.6	-2.1	
Projected									
2010	3.5	2.4	3.8	2.9	6.3	-0.3	7.5	3.6	
2011	6.6	5.0	7.0	5.3	8.5	11.0	9.1	7.2	
2012	5.3	4.0	5.6	4.3	7.4	6.6	7.4	3.9	
2013	5.2	3.5	5.7	4.9	7.8	5.1	4.3	0.4	
2014	10.7	0.7	13.4	11.5	7.7	46.1	2.9	0.7	
2015	7.0	2.8	8.1	8.3	7.8	8.3	6.1	0.4	
2016	6.8	2.7	7.7	7.5	8.4	8.3	3.0	6.5	
2017	7.5	7.6	7.4	7.4	8.8	7.6	-1.5	8.1	
2018	7.2	7.8	7.1	6.0	9.2	7.6	4.7	6.7	
2019	7.2	6.2	7.4	6.5	9.2	6.6	7.6	5.2	
2020	7.5	6.6	7.7	6.9	9.4	6.8	9.4	5.4	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 12
Other Non-Durable Medical Product Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
Amount in Billions									
2005	\$37.2	\$35.1	\$2.2	\$0.0	\$2.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
2006	38.7	36.4	2.3	0.0	2.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2007	41.1	38.5	2.5	0.0	2.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2008	42.3	39.6	2.7	0.0	2.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2009	43.3	40.5	2.8	0.0	2.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Projected									
2010	44.4	41.5	2.9	0.0	2.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2011	46.0	43.0	3.1	0.0	3.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2012	47.3	44.5	2.9	0.0	2.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2013	49.1	46.1	3.0	0.0	3.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2014	54.2	50.9	3.4	0.0	3.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2015	57.2	53.4	3.7	0.0	3.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2016	60.4	56.5	3.9	0.0	3.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2017	63.1	58.9	4.3	0.0	4.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2018	66.3	61.7	4.6	0.0	4.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2019	69.2	64.3	4.9	0.0	4.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2020	72.4	67.1	5.3	0.0	5.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$126	\$118	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2006	129	122	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2007	136	128	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2008	139	130	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2009	141	132	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
Projected									
2010	143	134	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2011	147	137	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2012	150	141	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2013	154	145	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2014	169	158	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2015	176	165	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2016	185	173	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2017	191	178	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2018	199	185	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2019	206	192	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
2020	214	198	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	94.2	5.8	0.0	5.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2006	100.0	94.1	5.9	0.0	5.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2007	100.0	93.8	6.2	0.0	6.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2008	100.0	93.6	6.4	0.0	6.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2009	100.0	93.5	6.5	0.0	6.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Projected									
2010	100.0	93.5	6.5	0.0	6.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2011	100.0	93.4	6.6	0.0	6.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2012	100.0	94.0	6.0	0.0	6.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2013	100.0	93.8	6.2	0.0	6.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2014	100.0	93.8	6.2	0.0	6.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2015	100.0	93.5	6.5	0.0	6.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2016	100.0	93.5	6.5	0.0	6.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2017	100.0	93.2	6.8	0.0	6.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2018	100.0	93.1	6.9	0.0	6.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2019	100.0	92.9	7.1	0.0	7.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2020	100.0	92.6	7.4	0.0	7.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
2006	4.0	3.8	7.0	0.0	7.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2007	6.0	5.8	10.4	0.0	10.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2008	3.1	2.9	7.5	0.0	7.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2009	2.2	2.1	2.9	0.0	2.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Projected									
2010	2.7	2.7	2.8	0.0	2.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2011	3.6	3.4	5.8	0.0	5.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2012	2.9	3.6	-6.6	0.0	-6.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2013	3.7	3.6	6.4	0.0	6.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2014	10.4	10.4	11.4	0.0	11.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2015	5.4	5.0	10.3	0.0	10.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2016	5.7	5.7	5.8	0.0	5.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2017	4.5	4.2	8.5	0.0	8.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2018	5.0	4.8	7.5	0.0	7.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2019	4.5	4.2	7.6	0.0	7.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
2020	4.6	4.3	8.0	0.0	8.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 13

Nursing Care Facility and Continuing Care Retirement Communities Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
Amount in Billions									
2005	\$112.1	\$34.2	\$70.5	\$7.5	\$19.0	\$41.2	\$2.8	\$7.4	
2006	117.0	35.1	73.9	8.7	21.0	41.3	2.8	8.0	
2007	126.5	38.5	78.0	9.2	23.4	42.1	3.3	10.0	
2008	132.8	40.4	83.2	10.0	26.0	43.6	3.7	9.2	
2009	137.0	39.8	87.5	10.5	28.0	45.0	4.0	9.7	
Projected									
2010	140.6	41.4	89.4	11.0	29.6	44.6	4.2	9.9	
2011	145.6	43.0	92.6	11.5	31.6	45.0	4.4	10.0	
2012	150.7	44.2	96.3	11.5	33.7	46.4	4.7	10.2	
2013	157.3	46.1	100.8	12.0	36.0	47.8	5.0	10.4	
2014	164.5	48.0	105.9	12.6	38.3	49.8	5.3	10.5	
2015	171.8	49.9	111.1	13.1	40.7	51.8	5.6	10.7	
2016	179.6	52.1	116.6	13.7	43.1	54.0	5.9	10.9	
2017	188.2	54.4	122.6	14.2	45.6	56.5	6.2	11.1	
2018	197.7	57.0	129.4	14.8	48.4	59.5	6.6	11.3	
2019	207.7	59.7	136.4	15.4	51.4	62.5	7.1	11.6	
2020	218.4	62.9	143.7	16.1	54.5	65.6	7.5	11.9	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$379	\$115	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	391	117	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	419	127	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	436	133	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	445	129	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	453	133	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	465	137	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	477	140	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	493	145	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	511	149	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	530	154	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	549	159	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	570	165	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	594	171	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	619	178	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	646	186	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	30.5	62.9	6.7	17.0	36.7	2.5	6.6	
2006	100.0	30.0	63.1	7.4	18.0	35.3	2.4	6.9	
2007	100.0	30.4	61.6	7.3	18.5	33.3	2.6	7.9	
2008	100.0	30.4	62.6	7.5	19.6	32.8	2.8	6.9	
2009	100.0	29.1	63.9	7.7	20.4	32.8	2.9	7.1	
Projected									
2010	100.0	29.4	63.6	7.8	21.0	31.7	3.0	7.0	
2011	100.0	29.5	63.6	7.9	21.7	30.9	3.1	6.9	
2012	100.0	29.3	63.9	7.6	22.4	30.8	3.1	6.8	
2013	100.0	29.3	64.1	7.7	22.9	30.4	3.2	6.6	
2014	100.0	29.2	64.4	7.7	23.3	30.3	3.2	6.4	
2015	100.0	29.1	64.7	7.6	23.7	30.1	3.2	6.2	
2016	100.0	29.0	64.9	7.6	24.0	30.1	3.3	6.1	
2017	100.0	28.9	65.2	7.6	24.3	30.0	3.3	5.9	
2018	100.0	28.8	65.5	7.5	24.5	30.1	3.4	5.7	
2019	100.0	28.7	65.7	7.4	24.7	30.1	3.4	5.6	
2020	100.0	28.8	65.8	7.4	25.0	30.0	3.5	5.4	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	4.3	2.8	4.7	15.9	10.6	0.2	1.4	7.8	
2007	8.1	9.6	5.6	5.9	11.1	2.0	15.8	25.1	
2008	5.0	5.0	6.7	7.9	11.2	3.6	12.2	-8.6	
2009	3.1	-1.5	5.1	5.9	7.7	3.1	8.3	5.6	
Projected									
2010	2.6	3.9	2.2	3.8	5.6	-0.7	5.9	1.9	
2011	3.5	4.0	3.6	5.0	7.0	0.8	5.8	1.4	
2012	3.5	2.8	4.0	0.0	6.6	3.1	6.0	1.6	
2013	4.4	4.2	4.7	4.7	6.7	3.1	5.7	1.8	
2014	4.6	4.2	5.1	4.7	6.4	4.1	5.7	1.7	
2015	4.5	4.1	4.9	4.2	6.2	4.0	5.7	1.6	
2016	4.6	4.3	4.9	4.1	5.9	4.3	5.7	1.9	
2017	4.8	4.5	5.1	4.1	6.0	4.7	5.9	1.9	
2018	5.1	4.6	5.5	4.1	6.1	5.4	6.4	2.0	
2019	5.1	4.8	5.4	4.0	6.2	5.0	6.6	2.2	
2020	5.1	5.2	5.3	4.2	6.1	4.8	6.6	2.5	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 14

Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other Health Insurance Programs ³		
Historical Estimates									
Amount in Billions									
2005	\$96.5	\$6.2	\$59.8	\$4.3	\$3.5	\$49.3	\$2.6	\$30.5	
2006	102.1	6.8	63.9	4.6	3.7	52.8	2.7	31.4	
2007	108.3	7.6	67.8	5.0	3.9	57.0	1.9	32.8	
2008	113.3	8.3	69.8	5.5	4.2	58.8	1.3	35.1	
2009	122.6	8.9	76.8	5.8	4.6	64.4	2.0	36.9	
Projected									
2010	130.7	9.5	82.1	6.3	4.9	68.8	2.2	39.0	
2011	137.6	10.2	85.8	6.8	5.2	71.3	2.4	41.6	
2012	147.4	10.8	92.3	7.3	4.9	77.4	2.7	44.3	
2013	158.4	11.6	99.6	7.9	5.3	83.5	3.0	47.2	
2014	170.8	12.4	108.1	8.4	5.9	90.5	3.2	50.4	
2015	183.9	13.1	117.1	8.6	6.5	98.5	3.5	53.7	
2016	198.5	14.1	126.9	9.2	6.9	107.2	3.7	57.5	
2017	214.4	15.4	137.5	10.5	7.5	116.2	3.2	61.5	
2018	231.9	16.6	149.4	11.5	8.0	126.5	3.3	66.0	
2019	250.8	17.8	162.3	12.5	8.6	137.6	3.6	70.7	
2020	271.5	19.1	176.5	13.5	9.3	149.8	3.9	75.8	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$326	\$21	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	341	23	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	359	25	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	372	27	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	399	29	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	421	31	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	439	33	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	466	34	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	497	36	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	531	39	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	567	40	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	607	43	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	650	47	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	697	50	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	747	53	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	802	56	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	6.4	62.0	4.5	3.7	51.1	2.7	31.6	
2006	100.0	6.6	62.6	4.5	3.6	51.7	2.7	30.8	
2007	100.0	7.0	62.6	4.6	3.6	52.6	1.8	30.3	
2008	100.0	7.4	61.7	4.9	3.7	51.9	1.2	31.0	
2009	100.0	7.3	62.6	4.7	3.7	52.5	1.6	30.1	
Projected									
2010	100.0	7.3	62.9	4.8	3.7	52.6	1.7	29.9	
2011	100.0	7.4	62.4	5.0	3.8	51.8	1.8	30.2	
2012	100.0	7.3	62.6	4.9	3.3	52.5	1.8	30.0	
2013	100.0	7.3	62.9	5.0	3.3	52.7	1.9	29.8	
2014	100.0	7.3	63.3	4.9	3.4	53.0	1.9	29.5	
2015	100.0	7.1	63.7	4.7	3.5	53.5	1.9	29.2	
2016	100.0	7.1	63.9	4.6	3.5	54.0	1.8	29.0	
2017	100.0	7.2	64.1	4.9	3.5	54.2	1.5	28.7	
2018	100.0	7.1	64.4	5.0	3.5	54.6	1.4	28.4	
2019	100.0	7.1	64.7	5.0	3.4	54.9	1.4	28.2	
2020	100.0	7.0	65.0	5.0	3.4	55.2	1.4	27.9	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	5.8	9.5	6.9	7.0	5.5	7.0	5.8	3.0	
2007	6.1	12.6	6.2	7.9	5.5	7.9	-29.6	4.5	
2008	4.6	9.7	2.9	10.0	7.4	3.2	-30.9	6.8	
2009	8.3	6.8	10.0	5.8	8.9	9.6	47.9	5.2	
Projected									
2010	6.6	6.6	7.0	7.9	6.1	6.8	11.4	5.7	
2011	5.3	7.4	4.5	8.7	7.6	3.6	11.1	6.5	
2012	7.1	6.0	7.6	6.7	-5.8	8.5	10.1	6.4	
2013	7.5	7.4	7.9	8.3	6.8	7.9	9.6	6.7	
2014	7.8	6.7	8.5	6.7	11.6	8.5	9.2	6.6	
2015	7.7	5.6	8.4	2.6	10.4	8.8	9.5	6.7	
2016	7.9	7.6	8.4	6.8	5.9	8.8	3.8	7.0	
2017	8.0	9.2	8.3	14.5	8.5	8.4	-11.9	7.0	
2018	8.2	7.7	8.7	9.5	7.5	8.8	2.9	7.2	
2019	8.2	7.4	8.7	8.3	7.6	8.8	7.7	7.2	
2020	8.2	7.4	8.8	8.1	8.0	8.9	8.7	7.2	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 15
Durable Medical Equipment Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2005-2020¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Health Insurance ²					Other Health Insurance Programs ³	Other Third Party Payers ⁴
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Medicare	Medicaid	Other		
Historical Estimates									
Amount in Billions									
2005	\$30.4	\$16.6	\$13.3	\$3.6	\$6.5	\$3.2	\$0.1	\$0.5	
2006	31.9	17.3	14.2	3.7	6.9	3.6	0.1	0.5	
2007	34.4	18.9	14.9	4.0	7.0	3.8	0.1	0.5	
2008	35.1	18.7	16.0	4.0	7.9	4.0	0.1	0.5	
2009	34.9	18.6	15.8	4.0	7.4	4.3	0.1	0.5	
Projected									
2010	35.7	18.8	16.3	4.1	7.5	4.6	0.1	0.5	
2011	37.0	19.3	17.2	4.4	8.0	4.8	0.1	0.5	
2012	37.5	19.2	17.8	4.1	8.5	5.1	0.1	0.5	
2013	38.7	19.6	18.5	4.3	8.6	5.4	0.1	0.5	
2014	41.2	20.1	20.5	5.1	9.2	6.1	0.1	0.6	
2015	43.1	20.6	21.9	5.5	9.8	6.5	0.1	0.6	
2016	44.6	21.2	22.8	5.9	9.8	7.0	0.1	0.7	
2017	46.9	22.0	24.2	6.1	10.6	7.5	0.1	0.7	
2018	49.5	23.0	25.7	6.3	11.4	8.0	0.0	0.7	
2019	52.2	23.9	27.5	6.5	12.3	8.6	0.0	0.7	
2020	55.0	24.9	29.4	6.8	13.3	9.3	0.0	0.8	
Historical Estimates									
Per Capita Amount									
2005	\$103	\$56	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2006	107	58	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2007	114	63	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2008	115	61	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2009	113	60	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Projected									
2010	115	61	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2011	118	61	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2012	119	61	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2013	121	62	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2014	128	63	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2015	133	63	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2016	136	65	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2017	142	67	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2018	149	69	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2019	155	71	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
2020	163	73	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	(5)	
Historical Estimates									
Percent Distribution									
2005	100.0	54.6	43.9	11.8	21.3	10.7	0.2	1.5	
2006	100.0	54.0	44.6	11.5	21.6	11.3	0.2	1.4	
2007	100.0	55.2	43.5	11.7	20.4	11.1	0.2	1.4	
2008	100.0	53.1	45.5	11.4	22.5	11.3	0.2	1.4	
2009	100.0	53.3	45.3	11.4	21.3	12.4	0.2	1.4	
Projected									
2010	100.0	52.8	45.8	11.6	21.1	12.9	0.2	1.4	
2011	100.0	52.0	46.6	11.8	21.6	13.0	0.2	1.4	
2012	100.0	51.0	47.5	11.0	22.7	13.6	0.3	1.4	
2013	100.0	50.8	47.8	11.1	22.3	14.1	0.3	1.4	
2014	100.0	48.8	49.8	12.4	22.4	14.7	0.3	1.4	
2015	100.0	47.8	50.9	12.8	22.8	15.0	0.3	1.4	
2016	100.0	47.5	51.0	13.1	22.1	15.6	0.2	1.5	
2017	100.0	47.0	51.6	13.1	22.5	15.9	0.1	1.5	
2018	100.0	46.5	52.0	12.7	23.0	16.2	0.1	1.5	
2019	100.0	45.9	52.7	12.5	23.6	16.5	0.1	1.4	
2020	100.0	45.2	53.4	12.3	24.2	16.8	0.1	1.4	
Historical Estimates									
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	
2006	5.2	4.1	6.7	2.5	6.7	11.3	-7.0	-0.6	
2007	7.6	9.8	5.0	9.7	1.8	5.8	39.8	3.1	
2008	2.3	-1.5	7.0	-0.6	12.9	4.2	-1.8	5.3	
2009	-0.8	-0.5	-1.1	-0.5	-6.0	8.2	-9.5	1.2	
Projected									
2010	2.3	1.4	3.4	4.0	1.2	6.6	4.9	1.2	
2011	3.8	2.2	5.5	5.4	6.0	4.7	10.7	4.1	
2012	1.4	-0.5	3.5	-5.4	6.6	6.2	8.9	2.2	
2013	3.0	2.5	3.5	4.4	1.3	6.4	8.3	2.8	
2014	6.5	2.3	11.0	18.9	6.8	11.4	7.6	3.1	
2015	4.6	2.4	6.8	7.6	6.4	6.6	7.9	2.8	
2016	3.6	3.0	3.9	6.2	0.4	7.6	-6.1	12.6	
2017	5.2	4.0	6.3	4.7	7.2	7.2	-46.7	6.7	
2018	5.4	4.4	6.3	2.8	7.6	7.6	-22.9	5.6	
2019	5.4	4.0	6.9	3.8	8.2	7.5	-6.0	0.8	
2020	5.5	3.9	7.0	3.6	8.6	7.3	-1.3	2.1	

¹The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Includes Private Health Insurance(Employer Sponsored Insurance, State Health Insurance Exchanges, and other private insurance), Medicare, Medicaid, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

³Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), Department of Defense, and Department of Veterans' Affairs.

⁴Includes worksite health care, other private revenues, Indian Health Service, workers' compensation, general assistance, maternal and child health, vocational rehabilitation, other federal programs, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, other state and local programs, and school health.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is not applicable.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 16

National Health Expenditures (NHE), Amounts and Average Annual Growth From Previous Year Shown, By Type of Sponsor, Selected Calendar Years 2009-2020¹

Spending Levels (\$ millions)	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010 ²	2011 ²	2012 ²	2013 ²	2014 ²	2015 ²	2016 ²	2017 ²	2018 ²	2019 ²	2020 ²
National Health Expenditures	\$2,021	\$2,152	\$2,283	\$2,391	\$2,486	\$2,584	\$2,708	\$2,824	\$2,980	\$3,227	\$3,418	\$3,632	\$3,850	\$4,080	\$4,346	\$4,638
Business, Households and Other Private	1,219	1,284	1,359	1,406	1,403	1,423	1,471	1,544	1,629	1,707	1,798	1,901	2,002	2,102	2,225	2,357
Private business	478	492	511	521	518	519	538	564	595	636	673	705	718	739	779	821
Employer contributions to private health insurance premiums ³	367	376	391	396	398	395	408	428	453	486	516	539	545	558	589	623
Other ⁴	111	116	121	125	121	124	129	136	143	150	157	165	173	181	190	198
Household	595	635	671	707	708	728	750	786	828	854	892	944	1,013	1,073	1,136	1,205
Household private health insurance premiums ⁵	206	219	228	247	248	258	265	278	292	306	318	343	372	389	413	439
Medicare payroll taxes and premiums ⁶	126	144	154	162	161	165	173	186	202	218	234	248	265	283	301	322
Out-of-pocket health spending	264	272	289	298	299	305	312	322	335	330	341	353	375	400	421	444
Other private revenues	146	157	176	178	176	177	184	193	206	217	233	252	271	290	310	331
Government	802	868	925	985	1,083	1,161	1,237	1,280	1,351	1,520	1,619	1,731	1,848	1,978	2,122	2,282
Federal government	453	495	525	575	678	742	766	769	816	951	1,018	1,091	1,163	1,250	1,342	1,445
Employer contributions to private health insurance premiums	23	24	25	25	27	29	30	31	33	34	35	37	38	40	41	43
Employer payroll taxes paid to Medicare hospital insurance trust fund	3	3	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	5	5	5	5	5
Medicare ⁷	124	161	171	196	233	250	266	255	266	283	294	314	334	360	390	426
Medicaid ⁸	182	180	192	209	254	280	270	272	292	374	404	441	469	502	536	574
Other programs ⁹	120	127	133	142	160	179	196	207	221	255	280	295	317	344	370	397
State and local government	349	374	400	410	405	419	471	511	535	569	602	640	685	727	780	837
Employer contributions to private health insurance premiums ³	101	110	117	119	123	131	133	139	143	151	160	171	183	192	203	215
Employer payroll taxes paid to Medicare hospital insurance trust fund	9	10	11	11	12	11	12	12	13	14	14	15	16	17	18	18
Medicaid	135.4	137.0	145.1	145.0	130.5	133.9	172.0	198.3	209.4	227.3	242.9	260.2	281.3	301.1	327.6	357.3
Other programs ¹⁰	103.3	116.5	127.3	135.0	139.3	142.7	153.9	161.8	169.8	177.5	184.2	193.6	204.8	217.5	231.5	246.5
Annual Growth Rate																
National Health Expenditures	—	6.5%	6.1%	4.7%	4.0%	3.9%	4.8%	4.3%	5.5%	8.3%	5.9%	6.3%	6.0%	6.0%	6.5%	6.7%
Business, Households and Other Private	—	5.3	5.8	3.5	-0.2	1.4	3.4	4.9	5.5	4.8	5.3	5.7	5.3	5.0	5.8	5.9
Private business	—	2.9	3.9	1.9	-0.5	0.1	3.6	4.9	5.5	6.8	5.9	4.7	1.9	3.0	5.3	5.3
Employer contributions to private health insurance premiums ³	—	2.5	3.8	1.4	0.4	-0.6	3.4	4.9	5.6	7.3	6.2	4.6	1.0	2.4	5.6	5.7
Other ⁴	—	4.2	4.4	3.6	-3.5	2.5	4.4	4.9	5.3	5.1	4.9	4.9	4.7	4.9	4.6	4.3
Household	—	6.6	5.7	5.3	0.2	2.7	3.1	4.8	5.3	3.2	4.5	5.8	7.3	5.9	5.9	6.1
Household private health insurance premiums ⁵	—	6.3	4.2	8.4	0.2	4.0	3.0	4.8	4.9	5.0	3.7	8.0	8.6	4.6	6.1	6.2
Medicare payroll taxes and premiums ⁶	—	14.5	6.9	5.1	-0.2	2.4	4.4	7.8	8.4	7.9	7.4	6.1	6.9	6.7	6.5	6.9
Out-of-pocket health spending	—	3.2	6.3	3.1	0.4	1.8	2.4	3.2	3.9	-1.3	3.2	3.6	6.3	6.6	5.3	5.4
Other private revenues ⁷	—	7.7	12.3	0.9	-0.8	0.3	4.0	5.2	6.3	5.7	7.2	8.1	7.6	7.2	6.8	6.6
Government	—	8.3	6.5	6.6	9.9	7.2	6.6	3.5	5.6	12.5	6.5	6.9	6.7	7.0	7.3	7.6
Federal government	—	9.3	6.1	9.6	17.9	9.3	3.3	0.4	6.1	16.5	7.0	7.2	6.6	7.5	7.3	7.7
Employer contributions to private health insurance premiums	—	5.0	1.5	2.0	6.5	7.4	5.0	4.1	3.7	4.3	4.1	3.8	4.3	3.5	4.6	4.5
Employer payroll taxes paid to Medicare hospital insurance trust fund	—	2.9	3.0	3.7	7.2	2.2	-2.2	0.9	2.2	3.9	4.4	3.5	3.4	3.5	3.8	4.1
Medicare ⁸	—	29.7	6.6	14.5	18.9	7.0	6.5	-4.2	4.6	6.4	3.9	6.5	6.7	7.5	8.4	9.3
Medicaid ⁹	—	-1.5	6.9	8.7	21.8	10.1	-3.7	0.8	7.4	28.0	7.8	9.3	6.3	7.1	6.6	7.2
Other programs ¹⁰	—	5.6	5.3	6.3	13.0	11.9	9.6	5.5	6.6	15.5	9.8	5.5	7.4	8.6	7.5	7.3
State and local government	—	7.1	7.0	2.6	-1.3	3.6	12.3	8.5	4.8	6.4	5.7	6.4	6.9	6.2	7.2	7.3
Employer contributions to private health insurance premiums ³	—	9.3	5.8	1.7	4.0	6.3	1.7	4.0	3.2	5.3	6.2	6.9	6.7	5.2	5.8	5.5
Employer payroll taxes paid to Medicare hospital insurance trust fund	—	5.8	6.9	5.9	2.7	-1.6	2.5	5.3	5.9	5.8	5.2	4.8	4.8	4.8	5.0	4.8
Medicaid	—	1.1	5.9	0.0	-10.0	2.6	28.4	15.3	5.6	8.5	6.9	7.1	8.1	7.0	8.8	9.1
Other programs ¹¹	—	12.8	9.3	6.1	3.2	2.4	7.8	5.1	5.0	4.6	3.8	5.1	5.8	6.2	6.4	6.5

¹The projections were based on the National Health Expenditures released in January 2011. The projections include impacts from the Affordable Care Act.

²Projected.

³Includes premiums paid on behalf of employees

⁴Includes employer Medicare hospital insurance payroll taxes, one half self-employment payroll taxes, temporary disability insurance, workers' compensation, and worksite health care.

⁵Includes household contributions to employer-sponsored health insurance, health insurance purchased through Exchanges, and other private health insurance.

⁶Includes employee and self-employment payroll taxes and premiums paid to Medicare hospital insurance and supplementary medical insurance trust funds.

⁷Includes health-related philanthropic support, non-operating revenue, investment income, and privately funded structures and equipment.

⁸Includes trust fund interest income, federal general revenue contributions to Medicare less the net change in the trust fund balance, and payments for the Retiree Drug Subsidy. Excludes Medicare hospital insurance trust fund payroll taxes and premiums, Medicare supplementary medical insurance premiums, state phase down payments, Medicaid buy-ins, and taxation of benefits.

⁹Includes Medicaid buy-ins for the dually eligible Medicare premiums.

¹⁰Includes maternal and child health, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), vocational rehabilitation, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Indian Health Service, federal workers' compensation, other federal programs, public health activities, Department of Defense, Department of Veterans Affairs, research, and structures and equipment, exchange premium and cost-sharing subsidies.

¹¹Includes state phase-down payments, maternal and child health, public and general assistance, Children's Health Insurance Program (Titles XIX and XXI), vocational rehabilitation, other state and local programs, public health activities, research, and structures and equipment.

NOTE: Numbers may not add to totals due to rounding. Percent changes are calculated from unrounded data.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary, National Health Statistics Group

Table 17

Health Insurance Enrollment and Enrollment Growth Rates, Calendar Years, 2009-2020¹

Spending (\$ billions)	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010 ²	2011 ²	2012 ²	2013 ²	2014 ²	2015 ²	2016 ²	2017 ²	2018 ²	2019 ²	2020 ²
Medicare	\$340	\$403	\$431	\$466	\$502	\$525	\$556	\$566	\$600	\$637	\$668	\$707	\$751	\$801	\$857	\$922
Medicaid	310	307	327	343	374	401	428	457	488	587	631	685	732	784	842	908
CHIP	8	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	18	16	9	7	6	6
Other Public	253	267	282	301	318	338	360	382	405	420	445	472	505	540	578	618
Employer-sponsored Private Health Insurance	660	697	729	754	762	783	815	849	892	953	1,012	1,058	1,084	1,119	1,184	1,253
Other Private Health Insurance ³	37	37	35	36	39	39	35	35	35	4	4	4	4	4	3	3
Exchanges	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	57	61	79	113	128	137	145
Uninsured	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Enrollment (in millions)																
Medicare	42.6	43.4	44.3	45.2	45.9	46.8	47.9	49.3	50.9	52.4	53.9	55.4	57.1	58.8	60.5	62.3
Medicaid	45.6	45.6	45.6	47.1	50.6	53.7	55.5	56.2	56.3	75.6	77.8	80.6	81.4	82.3	82.9	83.5
CHIP	4.4	4.6	4.9	5.0	5.3	5.5	5.8	6.0	6.2	6.4	6.5	5.7	2.9	2.2	2.0	1.9
Other Public	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Employer-sponsored Private Health Insurance	177.8	178.1	178.8	176.9	170.3	162.8	163.8	165.5	167.3	170.3	171.3	168.9	167.1	166.1	167.0	167.8
Other Private Health Insurance ³	20.1	20.0	19.4	19.4	19.8	21.1	20.9	20.8	20.7	8.1	7.7	7.3	6.9	6.3	5.8	5.2
Exchanges	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	13.9	15.9	18.8	22.8	24.4	24.6	24.8
Uninsured ⁴	40.9	43.0	41.6	42.7	46.5	48.5	48.7	49.2	49.8	28.4	26.7	25.8	26.6	26.8	26.4	25.9
Insured Share of US Population	86.2%	85.6%	86.2%	86.0%	84.9%	84.4%	84.5%	84.4%	84.4%	91.2%	91.8%	92.1%	91.9%	91.9%	92.1%	92.3%
Spending per Enrollee (\$)																
Medicare	7,976.82	9,277.73	9,736.05	10,298.77	10,939.46	11,217.69	11,614.53	11,471.84	11,790.02	12,162.81	12,398.50	12,757.91	13,161.86	13,636.98	14,170.82	14,801.19
Medicaid	6,785.08	6,741.65	7,167.88	7,277.47	7,383.74	7,467.41	7,714.17	8,124.52	8,667.13	7,760.83	8,105.34	8,496.35	8,990.68	9,524.89	10,154.65	10,872.06
CHIP	1,717.78	1,823.69	1,870.63	2,021.56	2,080.48	2,131.43	2,247.20	2,365.55	2,479.05	2,584.13	2,692.36	2,816.05	2,987.92	3,080.01	3,152.47	3,278.57
Other Public	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Employer-sponsored Private Health Insurance	3,711.56	3,913.75	4,074.78	4,265.48	4,475.98	4,808.89	4,974.62	5,129.54	5,329.16	5,597.82	5,906.20	6,267.26	6,484.53	6,738.35	7,093.67	7,467.89
Other Private Health Insurance ³	1,854.40	1,831.02	1,815.80	1,862.67	1,958.93	1,855.70	1,692.29	1,696.35	1,698.38	456.93	478.59	503.48	530.80	560.49	592.55	626.69
Exchanges	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,077.24	3,842.83	4,200.43	4,971.06	5,259.92	5,564.47	5,871.07
Uninsured ⁴	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Annual Growth Rates																
Spending																
Medicare	—	18.6%	7.0%	7.9%	7.9%	4.5%	5.9%	1.7%	6.0%	6.2%	4.9%	5.9%	6.2%	6.7%	7.0%	7.5%
Medicaid	—	-0.8	6.5	4.9	9.0	7.2	6.8	6.7	6.8	20.3	7.5	8.5	6.9	7.1	7.4	7.9
CHIP	—	10.4	9.4	12.0	8.9	5.0	10.7	8.9	8.3	7.6	7.1	-8.2	-46.7	-22.9	-6.0	-1.3
Other Public	—	5.3	5.8	6.8	5.4	6.5	6.5	6.2	6.0	3.7	5.8	6.0	7.0	7.0	7.0	7.0
Employer-sponsored Private Health Insurance	—	5.6	4.5	3.5	1.1	2.7	4.1	4.2	5.0	6.9	6.1	4.6	2.4	3.3	5.8	5.8
Other Private Health Insurance ³	—	-2.1	-3.7	2.6	7.4	1.2	-10.0	0.1	-0.7	-89.4	-1.6	-0.3	0.3	-3.7	-3.2	-4.4
Exchanges	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	8.2	29.2	43.0	13.4	6.7	6.2
Uninsured ⁴	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Enrollment																
Medicare	—	2.0%	2.0%	2.0%	1.5%	1.9%	2.3%	3.0%	3.1%	3.0%	2.9%	2.9%	2.9%	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%
Medicaid	—	-0.1	0.1	3.4	7.4	6.0	3.4	1.3	0.1	34.4	2.9	3.5	1.1	1.0	0.8	0.7
CHIP	—	4.0	6.6	3.6	5.9	2.4	5.0	3.5	3.4	3.3	2.8	-12.3	-49.8	-25.2	-8.1	-5.1
Other Public	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Employer-sponsored Private Health Insurance	—	0.2	0.4	-1.1	-3.7	-4.4	0.6	1.0	1.1	1.8	0.6	-1.4	-1.0	-0.6	0.5	0.5
Other Private Health Insurance ³	—	-0.9	-2.9	0.1	2.1	6.8	-1.3	-0.1	-0.8	-60.6	-6.1	-5.2	-4.8	-8.8	-8.4	-9.6
Exchanges	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	14.8	18.2	20.8	7.2	0.9	0.6
Uninsured ⁴	—	5.1	-3.2	2.6	8.9	4.2	0.5	1.0	1.3	-43.1	-5.9	-3.3	3.1	0.9	-1.6	-2.0
Insured Share of US Population	—	-0.6	0.7	-0.3	-1.3	-0.6	0.1	-0.0	-0.1	8.1	0.7	0.4	-0.2	-0.0	0.2	0.2
Spending per Enrollee																
Medicare	—	16.3%	4.9%	5.8%	6.2%	2.5%	3.5%	-1.2%	2.8%	3.2%	1.9%	2.9%	3.2%	3.6%	3.9%	4.4%
Medicaid	—	-0.6	6.3	1.5	1.5	1.1	3.3	5.3	6.7	-10.5	4.4	4.8	5.8	5.9	6.6	7.1
CHIP	—	6.2	2.6	8.1	2.9	2.4	5.4	5.3	4.8	4.2	4.2	4.6	6.1	3.1	2.4	4.0
Other Public	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Employer-sponsored Private Health Insurance	—	5.4	4.1	4.7	4.9	7.4	3.4	3.1	3.9	5.0	5.5	6.1	3.5	3.9	5.3	5.3
Other Private Health Insurance ³	—	-1.3	-0.8	2.6	5.2	-5.3	-8.8	0.2	0.1	-73.1	4.7	5.2	5.4	5.6	5.7	5.8
Exchanges	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	-5.7	9.3	18.3	5.8	5.8	5.5
Uninsured ⁴	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

¹The projections were based on the National Health Expenditures released in January 2011.

²Projected.

³Through 2013, other private health insurance includes those with Medicare supplemental coverage and individually-purchased plans; after 2013, other private health insurance includes only those with Medicare supplemental coverage.

⁴Uninsured spending on healthcare cannot be estimated or projected due to data limitations.

NOTES: Numbers may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary, National Health Statistics Group.